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STOEL RIVES BOLEY 
JONES 63 GREY 

AITORNFYS AT LAW 

SUITE 2 3 0 0  
STANDARD INSURANCE CENTER 

9 0 0  SW FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-1268 

Telephone ( 5 0 3 )  224-3380 
Telecopier ( 5 0 3 )  2 2 0 - 2 4 8 0  

Cable Lawport 
Telex 703455  

Writer's D ~ r e c t  Dial Number 

December 30, 1993 

VIA ON-TIME DELIVERY 

Mr. A. Reed Marbut 
Administrator 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Re: Boise Cascade Corporation 

Dear Reed: 

On behalf of Boise Cascade Corporation (ItBoise 
Cascadett), I enclose the following documents for filing with 
the Department: 

1. Surface Water Registration Statement for a Pre-1909 
Vested Water Right Claim. The registration fee in 
the amount of $5,175 was submitted to the Department 
on December 3, 1993, together with Boise Cascade's 
petition for an order authorizing the filing of the 
registration statement. The Director has granted the 
petition. 

2. Application for a Permit to Appropriate Surface Water 
Along the Columbia River, together with a check for 
the application fee in the amount of $300. This 
application is for Boise Cascade's St. Helens, 
Oregon, veneer mill. 

3. Application for a Permit to Appropriate Surface Water 
Along the Multnomah Channel, together with a check 
for the application fee in the amount of $3,500. 
  his application is for ~oise Cascade's St. Helens, 
Oregon, pulp and paper mill. 

The surface water appropriations that are the subject 
of the registration statement are used by Boise Cascade's 
St. Helens, Oregon, veneer mill and pulp and paper mill. These 
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appropriations are also the subject of the separate permit 
applications for the veneer mill and the pulp and paper mill, 
respectively. Boise Cascade is filing the permit applications 
as a protective measure because its pre-1909 claims have not 
yet been adjudicated. 

Please contact me if you believe that the 
registration statement or permit applications are deficient in 
any respect or if you have any questions regarding them. 

Very truly yours, 

Gail L. Xchterman 

GLA: bak 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. David G. Gadda 

Mr. Allan Mick (w/encl. ) 





ATTACHMENT B 

SUMMARY OF DATES OF FIRST USE AND DEVELOPMENT, 
QUANTITIES, AND INITIATING PARTIES 

Dec. 28, 1867 Between October 20, 1866, and December 28, 1867, 
J. M. and J. H. Ritchey constructed a sawmill 
adjacent to Multnomah Channel on property now 
owned by Boise Cascade Corporation in Township 4 
North, Range 1 West, Section 3, W.M. The 
quantity of water diverted from the Channel is 
not known, but diversions are inferred from the 
location of the sawmill and the need of all 
sawmills at the time for water for power and for 
transporting and storing raw logs. 

Sep. 1904 The sawmill was destroyed by fire. Although the 
sawmill site was not used for approximately four 
years thereafter, there is no evidence that the 
owners intended to abandon rights to divert 
water or to cease industrial operations. 

Dec. 18, 1908 By no later than this date, construction had 
begun on a new sawmill at the site, which was 
operated by Hamlin F. and Charles R. McCorrnick. 

Sep. 15, 1909 The first lumber was cut by the new sawmill. By 
no later than this date, a 14-inch pipe with a 
capacity of 1500 gallons per minute (3.34 cfs) 
was diverting water from Multnomah Channel to 
serve the sawmill's boilers. 

Nov. 25, 1924 The McCormicks and others incorporated the 
St. Helens Pulp and Paper Company in part to 
make use of woodwaste from their sawmill. 

Jan. 6, 1926 Construction began on the pulp and paper mill. 

Jan. 1, 1927 Commercial production began at the pulp and 
paper mill. The mill diverted water from 
Multnomah Channel for industrial processes at 
the mill. 

May 1, 1964 Boise Cascade Corporation purchased the pulp and 
paper mill. 

Feb. 10, 1971 Boise Cascade Corporation purchased the sawmill. 



Sep. 18, 1972 Boise Cascade Corporation constructed a veneer 
mill, which began production on this date, 
adjacent to the sawmill. The veneer mill 
diverted water from Multnomah Channel for 
industrial processes at the mill. 

Dec. 1973 

PRESENT 

The sawmill, which had operated with no more 
than a 6-month closure since it opened on 
September 15, 1909, closed. The sawmill briefly 
reopened in 1979 or 1980 and was destroyed in 
1986. 

Except for a brief closure of approximately one 
month in 1948 because of flooding, the pulp and 
paper mill has operated and diverted water from 
Multnomah Channel continuously since it opened 
on January 1, 1927. The pulp and paper mill 
diverts an average of 32 million gallons per day 
from Multnomah Channel for industrial purposes 
at the mill and has the capacity to divert 42 
million gallons per day (64.99 cfs) . 
The veneer mill has operated and diverted water 
from Multnomah Channel continuously since it 
opened in 1972. The veneer mill diverts 
approximately 23,000 gallons per day (0.04 cfs) 
from the Columbia River for industrial purposes 
at the mill. 





AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID G. GADDA 
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL 
BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
) ss. 

County of Ada 1 

I, David G. Gadda, having been duly sworn, depose and 

say : 

1. I am associate general counsel of ~oise Cascade 

Corporation ("Boise Cascade1') . I make this affidavit in 

support of Boise Cascade's accompanying Surface Water 

Registration Statement for undetermined, Pre-1909 Vested Water 

Rights. To the best of my knowledge, all of the matters stated 

herein are true and correct. 

St. Helens Industrial Site 

2. Boise Cascade owns an industrial site near 

St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon. Among the industrial 

facilities presently on the site and operated by Boise Cascade 

are a pulp and paper mill and a veneer mill. I am familiar 

with this industrial site and its history through personal 

knowledge or through information that I have obtained from past 

or present employees of Boise Cascade or from persons with whom 

Boise Cascade has contracted for historical research. 



3. Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial site, including 

the pulp and paper mill and the veneer mill, is adjacent to 

Multnomah Channel, near its confluence with the Columbia River, 

and covers portions of Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of Township 4 

North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian. 

Current Surface Water Diversions and Uses 

4. Boise Cascade diverts water from Multnomah Channel 

and the Columbia River for industrial uses at the site. A 

pumping station in Section 10 of Township 4 North, Range 1 

West, with a capacity of 42 million gallons per day, is used to 

divert water for the pulp and paper mill. The point of 

diversion is 2950 feet south and 500 feet east of the northwest 

corner of Section 10. The average daily amount of water 

diverted for the mill is approximately 32 million gallons. 

Approximately 0.14 million gallons of water per day for 

industrial and other purposes is also obtained from the City of 

St. Helens. 

5. A pumping station in Section 3 of Township 4 North, 

Range 1 West, with a capacity of 23,000 gallons per day, is 

used to divert water for the veneer mill. The point of 

diversion is 1500 feet north and 1300 feet east of the 

southwest corner of Section 3. The average daily amount of 

water diverted for the veneer mill is approximately 23,000 

gallons. The veneer mill also obtains approximately 

500 gallons of water per day for domestic purposes from the 

City of St. Helens. 



6. Wastewater from the pulp and paper mill and the 

veneer mill is discharged into the City of St. Helens' sewage 

treatment system and ultimately discharged back into Multnomah 

Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West. The 

veneer mill also periodically discharges wastewater directly 

into Multnomah Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 

1 West, pursuant to a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 

System permit issued by the Oregon Department of Environmental 

Quality. The combined discharge of the two mills averages 

approximately 32.7 million gallons per day. Because water 

diverted from the Channel is augmented by water obtained from 

the City of St. Helens, and because Boise Cascade's uses at its 

two St. Helens manufacturing facilities are in the aggregate 

largely nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade returns slightly more 

water to the Channel than it diverts. 

Site History 

7. A sawmill was first constructed on what is now Boise 

Cascade's industrial site in 1867. The sawmill operated until 

it was destroyed by fire in 1904. Hamlin F. and Charles R. 

McCormick began constructing a new sawmill on the site no later 

than December 1908. The sawmill included facilities for 

diverting water from the Columbia River, near its confluence 

with Multnomah Channel, in order to serve industrial processes 

at the mill. Construction continued until the mill began 

operating and diverting water from Multnomah Channel no later 

than September 1909. 



8. Soon after construction of the sawmill, the 

McCormicks and their associated companies constructed a number 

of additional industrial operations on and near ~oise Cascade's 

present site. Many of these operations were intended to be 

integrated with the sawmill by making use of the sawmillls 

products and byproducts. The operations included a creosoting 

company, a shipyard, an additional sawmill, a railroad line, 

and, in 1926, the present pulp and paper mill, which used wood 

waste from the sawmill. 

9. The sawmill constructed in 1908 continuously operated 

and diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses 

until December 1973, with the exception of six months during 

1932, a week in 1964, and two months in 1970-71, when the mill 

was closed temporarily. The sawmill also operated briefly in 

1979-80. 

10. Boise Cascade acquired the sawmill in 1971 and built 

the present veneer mill adjacent to it in 1972. The veneer 

mill has continuously operated and diverted water from 

Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since that time. One of 

the water lines formerly used by the sawmill to divert water 

from Multnomah Channel is still used by the veneer mill. 

11. The pulp and paper mill has continuously operated and 

diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since 

it was constructed in 1926. Boise Cascade purchased the pulp 

and paper mill in 1964. 



Boise Cascade's Actions With Res~ect to Its Water Rishts 

12. Until September 1993, Boise Cascade personnel had no 

reason to inquire into the status of its water rights or to 

take any other action with respect to them. When Boise Cascade 

purchased the pulp and paper mill and the former sawmill in 

1964 and 1971, respectively, these facilities had long been 

operating and openly diverting substantial amounts of water 

from Multnomah Channel, and neither of the selling parties 

disclosed that the industrial site's pre-1909 water rights had 

not been adjudicated. To Boise Cascade's knowledge, the right 

to divert water from Multnomah Channel for these and other 

industrial facilities on the site has never been questioned by 

any public or private person or entity, either before or since 

Boise Cascade acquired the site. 

13. Boise Cascade did not become aware of the requirement 

to register claims to undetermined vested water rights until 

after December 31, 1992. No state agency or other source 

informed Boise Cascade of the requirement before that date. 

Moreover, the published notice required by ORS 539.230, if in 

fact the notice was published as required, was not reasonably 

sufficient to apprise Boise Cascade of the requirement because 

Boise Cascade had no reason to review the publications 

regularly for notices of that sort. 

14. Boise Cascade learned of the registration requirement 

only in September 1993. At that time, Boise Cascade was 

engaged in negotiations with a third party concerning 



construction, financing, and operation of a cogeneration 

facility at Boise Cascade's St. Helens site, which would 

require an application to the Oregon Energy Facility Siting 

Council (I1EFSCu). The EFSC application process requires 

applicants to identify the proposed facility's water rights. 

In the course of identifying its rights, Boise Cascade learned 

of the registration requirement. 

15. Since learning of the registration requirement, Boise 

Cascade has worked diligently to characterize fully the basis 

for its St. Helens water rights and to prepare a registration 

statement for those rights. 

16. Neither Boise Cascade nor, to Boise Cascade's 

knowledge, any of its predecessors in interest have abandoned 

the water rights for Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial 

site. Furthermore, Boise Cascade has no intention of 

abandoning these water rights now or in the future. 

Attachments 

17. Attachment C-1 to this affidavit is a narrative 

description of the development of water at Boise Cascade's 

St. Helens industrial site, including the history of the site 

and current diversions and uses of water. The narrative 

provides a more detailed statement of the matters discussed in 

paragraphs 2 through 11 of this affidavit. The information 

contained in Attachment C-1 is known to me through personal 

knowledge or through information that I have obtained from past 

or present employees of Boise Cascade or from persons with whom 



Boise Cascade has contracted for historical and property 

research. To the best of my knowledge, all of the information 

stated in Attachment C-1 is true and correct. 

18. Attachment C-2 contains a property description of 

Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial site, assessor's maps of 

the site, and the vesting deeds for the site. The information 

contained in Attachment C-2 was obtained from or based on 

official public records of Columbia County, Oregon. To the 

best of my knowledge, all of the information stated in 

Attachment C-2 is true and correct. 

19. Attachment C-3 contains true and correct copies of 

miscellaneous documents depicting the historical development of 

Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial site. These documents 

were obtained from public sources by persons with whom Boise 

Cascade has contracted for historical and property research. 

To the best of my knowledge, all of the documents contained in 

Attachment C-3 are accurately described and are accurate copies 

of genuine historical documents. 

/z#/& David . Gadda 

7k' SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this day of 

December, 1993. 

PDXl 

.PLtblic,- State of Idaho 
~esidin~ at: - / / # I  ZflAHj 
My c o m m i s s i o ~ r e s  i b/s9 / H 7 



ATTACHMENT C-1 

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF WATER AT BOISE CASCADE CORPORATIONtS 

ST. HELENS INDUSTRIAL SITE 

Present Industrial Operations and Water Diversions 

Boise Cascade Corporation ("Boise Cascadeta) is a 
publicly held Delaware corporation headquartered in Boise, 
Idaho. Boise Cascade owns and operates pulp and paper and wood 
products manufacturing facilities throughout the United States 
and Canada. Among these facilities are a pulp and paper mill 
and a veneer mill on a large industrial site near St. Helens, 
Columbia County, Oregon. The site is adjacent to Multnomah 
Channel at its confluence with the Columbia River and covers 
portions of Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of Township 4 North, 
Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian. The legal description of 
the site and copies of the relevant assessorls maps and vesting 
deeds are contained in Attachment C-2. 

Boise Cascade diverts water from Multnomah Channel 
for industrial processes at the pulp and paper mill. The 
diversion is through an on-site pumping station in Section 10 
of Township 4 North, Range 1 West, W.M., on the west bank of 
the Channel. The point of diversion is 2950 feet south and 500 
feet east of the northwest corner of Section 10. The station 
is a concrete structure constructed in 1979 that houses screens 
and raw water supply pumps. The structure is approximately 18 
feet by 46 feet. The foundation is set on pilings in the 
Channel and rises approximately 40 feet to the pumps on the 
station floor. In the station floor there are two openings, 
each 6 feet by 7 feet, that allow river water to pass over the 
travelling screens that protect the pumps. Once past the 
screens, the water enters two sumps from which it is pumped to 
serve the mill. 

The pump station includes four, 200-horsepower 
Bingham 24-inch vertical turbines. Three of the four are 
normally operating, while the fourth is held in reserve. The 
total capacity of the station is 42 million gallons per day 
(64.99 cfs). The water is conveyed from the pump station to 
the water treatment plant for the mill through a 36-inch 
reinforced concrete pipe. 

The average daily amount of water diverted for the 
mill is approximately 32 million gallons. An additional 
approximately 140,000 gallons per day is obtained from the City 
of St. Helens for industrial and other purposes. 



Boise Cascade also diverts water from the Columbia 
River, just downstream from its confluence with Multnomah 
Channel, for the veneer mill through a separate, on-site 
pumping station in Section 3, Township 4 North, Range 1 West, 
W.M. The pumping station is approximately 75 feet from the 
bank and is 1500 feet north and 1300 feet east of the southwest 
corner of Section 3. Three piles support a 2-horsepower 
submersible pump that transfers water to a 10,000 gallon 
storage tank on the bank. The delivery piping is a 2-inch 
rubber line that is suspended from the pilings to the storage 
tank at an elevation of approximately 25 feet. The pump has a 
capacity of 23,000 gallons per day (0.04 cfs), and 
approximately 23,000 gallons per day is diverted for industrial 
processes at the mill. An additional approximately 500 gallons 
per day is obtained from the City of St. Helens for domestic 
purposes at the mill. 

Wastewaters from the pulp and paper mill and from the 
veneer mill are discharged into the City of St. Helens' sewage 
treatment system and ultimately discharged into Multnomah 
Channel in Section 3, Township 4 North, Range 1 West, W.M. 
Wastewater from the veneer mill is also periodically discharged 
directly into the Columbia River in Section 3 pursuant to a 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit issued 
by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality. 

Although the pulp and paper process uses a large 
amount of water, very little of the water is lost through the 
process. In addition, raw materials used in the process 
contain substantial amounts of water. Boise Cascade augments 
the water obtained from Multnomah Channel and the Columbia 
River with water obtained from the City of St. Helens. As a 
result, Boise Cascade returns slightly more water to Multnomah 
Channel than it diverts. 

Early Industrial Develo~ment of Boise Cascade's Site 

About 1867, a sawmill was constructed on the site 
near the location of the present veneer mill. J. M. and J. H. 
Ritchey purchased the sawmill site on October 20, 1866, with 
the express intent of erecting a sawmill. (Deed Records of 
Columbia County, Oregon, Book C, page 91.)' Approximately a 
year later, on December 28, 1867, they and others sold the site 
to the St. Helens Mill Co., together with personal property, 

1 All subsequent references to "Deed Recordsl1 are to the 
records of Columbia County. 



including logs and lumber. (Deed Records, Book D, page 32.) 
From these transactions, the sawmill must have been constructed 
sometime between October 1866 and December 1867. There is also 
sworn testimony in the records of Columbia County of a former 
manager who recalled working in the mill in the late 1860s. 

In March 1874, the St. Helens Mill Co. became 
bankrupt and the sawmill was sold to James Muckle in 
December 1874. (Deed Records, Book E, pages 439, 496.) James 
Muckle, and later his brother Charles Muckle, continued to own 
the mill, known as the nMuckle Bros." mill, until September 
1904, when it was destroyed by fire. There is no evidence that 
the mill was closed for any significant period between 1867 and 
1904, and it appears to have been operated continuously during 
this period. 

There is no direct evidence that the sawmill diverted 
water from Multnomah Channel or the Columbia River. A 
contemporary drawing from June 1883, however, shows the mill 
and an adjacent wharf built on pilings along the shore of the 
Channel. (Attachment C-3.1.) The drawing also shows 
smokestacks for boilers and what appears to be a water storage 
tank. A sawmill at the time could not have operated without 
substantial amounts of water. Given this and the location of 
the mill, it can be inferred that substantial diversions of 
water from Multnomah Channel or the Columbia River began no 
later than December 28, 1867, and continued without significant 
interruption until September 1904, when the mill burned. 

Industrial Development bv the McCormicks 

Although the sawmill site was not used for 
approximately four years after it burned in 1904, there is no 
evidence that the Muckle Brothers intended to abandon their 
rights to divert water or to cease their industrial operations. 
Indeed, a new, larger sawmill was constructed on the site 
beginning in 1908. 

In 1908, San Francisco industrialists Charles R. and 
Hamlin F. McCormick arrived in St. Helens to build the new 
sawmill and to initiate other industrial developments. They 
formed the St. Helens Mill Co., which no later than December 
18, 1908, began erecting a sawmill on the site of the burned 
mill. (See Oreson Mist, issues of December 18, 1908, and 
January 1, 1909.) Construction proceeded diligently, and the 
new mill began operating on September 15, 1909. The Muckle 
Brothers had meanwhile sold their interests in the site to the 
McCormicks on August 30, 1909. (Deed Records, Book 12, page 
586.) These interests were later acquired by the St. Helens 



Mill Co. on September 23, 1910 (Deed Records, Book 13, 
page 611), which became the St. Helens Lumber Co. in 1912. 

As part of an apparent plan of industrial development 
based on the sawmill, the McCormicks and their associated 
companies soon developed a number of other nearby industrial 
enterprises that were complementary to the sawmill. In 
November 1909, the McCormicks formed the St. Helens Light and 
Power Company to supply power from the mill to St. Helens and 
other nearby locales. In 1912, the ~ccormicks established a 
shipyard at the northern end of Sauvie Island, across Multnomah 
Channel from the sawmill, and a creosoting plant in St. Helens. 
In 1914, they built a second sawmill, the Columbia County Mill 
Company, and, in 1917, they built the Island Mill on Sauvie 
Island, adjacent to the shipyard. They formed the St. Helens 
Dock & Terminal Company in 1919 to build a rail line to serve 
the sawmill and their other interests. Two additional 
companies were formed in 1924 and 1930, respectively, to make 
use of waste from the sawmill: the St. Helens Wood Products 
Company to make broom handles and the Fir-Tex Insulating Board 
Company. All of these industrial plants were built along or 
near Multnomah Channel in the vicinity of the original sawmill. 
(See Attachment C-3.6. ) 

Continuing with the industrial development of the 
McCormickts St. Helens properties, Hamlin McCormick in 1924 
recruited investors to establish a local pulp and paper mill, 
which would provide a market for the slab waste and hog fuel 
generated by the sawmill. The St. Helens Pulp and Paper 
Company was incorporated on November 25, 1924, and ground was 
broken for the mill on January 6, 1926, at a location along 
Multnomah Channel several hundred yards south of the sawmill. 
Commercial production of pulp and paper began on January 1, 
1927. From the beginning, large amounts of water for 
industrial processes at the mill were pumped from Multnomah 
Channel adjacent to the mill. 

Subsequent History of the Sawmill and Pulp and Paper Mill 

Sawmill/Veneer Mill. With three brief exceptions, 
the McCormickst St. Helens sawmill operated continuously from 
its opening in September 1909 until it closed in December 1973. 
The mill was closed for seven months between December 1931 and 
July 1932 because of a lack of orders during the Depression. 
The mill was closed again for a week because of flood damage in 
1964. And, the mill was closed between December 1970 and 
February 1971 during a change in ownership. 

In June 1938, the Pope & Talbot Lumber Company (later 
renamed Pope & Talbot, Inc.) acquired control over the sawmill 



from the McCormick interests. (Deed Records, Book 62, page 
546.) Pope & Talbot made a number of changes to the mill over 
the years until the mill was sold to Boise Cascade in February 
1971. (Deed Records, Book 180, page 271; see also Attachment 
C-2.14. ) 

Boise Cascade built a veneer mill adjacent to the 
sawmill in the summer of 1972. The veneer mill began full 
production on September 18, 1972, and has operated continuously 
since then. 

In December 1973, Boise Cascade closed the sawmill 
and converted portions of it for use by the veneer mill. A 
small portion of the sawmill briefly reopened in 1979 or 1980 
to cut salvaged logs. In 1986, Boise Cascade burned the 
remains of the sawmill and removed the debris. 

Pulw and Paper Mill. Except for a 35-day period in 
1948 when the pulp and paper mill was closed by flooding, the 
mill has operated continuously since it opened in 1927. The 
mill has gradually increased production from an average of 60 
tons of pulp per day when it opened to a current average of 
approximately 1000 tons per day. 

In 1953, the mill was sold to Crown Zellerbach 
Corporation. Crown Zellerbach, in turn, sold the mill to Boise 
Cascade in 1964. (Attachment C-2.2.) Boise Cascade has 
operated the mill since then. 

Water Use at the Sawmill and Veneer and Pulp and Paper Mills 

From the beginning, the sawmill constructed by the 
McCormicks in 1908-09 diverted water year-round from the 
Columbia River through a 14-inch suction pipe. (a Attachment 
C-3.4.) The water was used primarily in the sawmillts 
powerhouse boilers. The capacity of the diversion was 1500 
gallons per minute, or 3.34 cfs. The pipe remained in 
operation until the sawmill closed in December 1973. 

Sometime before November 1921, a 50 horsepower 
electric pump was installed near the log pond to transport 
river water to the sawmillts condensers. (a Attachment 
C-3.5.) The pump was later used in the sawmillts fire 
protection system, which was supplemented by a 150 horsepower 
electric pump. A two-inch water line was also installed in the 
1970s to serve the sawmillts boilers. This last line is now 
used by the veneer mill to divert water from the Columbia River 
for use in the mill's industrial processes. The veneer mill 
currently diverts and uses approximately 23,000 gallons of 
water per day (0.04 cfs) . 
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ATTACHMENT C-2 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, ASSESSOR'S MAPS, AND DEEDS 

Boise Cascade Corporationls St. Helens industrial 
site consists of the following contiguous parcels, as described 
in the Columbia County, Oregon, property tax records: 

Township Ranse Section Tax Lot Acreaqe 

4N 1W 10 (also 3,4,9) 200 99.59 

Boise Cascade Corporationls veneer mill is located on 
Tax Lots 100 and 1200 of Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 1 
West. The remaining tax lots are associated primarily with the 
Boise Cascade Corporationls pulp and paper mill. 

Attached are copies of the relevant Columbia County 
Tax Assessor Maps of Boise Cascade Corporation's St. Helens 
industrial site and the vesting deeds and related documents for 
the site. The documents are: 

C-2.1 Assessorls Maps 

1 There are two separate accounts for Tax Lot 100, 
apparently because the lot is on parts of two different county 
maps. 
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W A R R A S T Y  DEED 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thit C R U W h  ZELI.ERBACH 

CORPORATIQN, a  c o r p o r a t i o n  duly o r s ; - n i r e d  a n d  ex is t ing  undr  r t h e  l a v a  of 

t h e  S t a t e  of Nevhdr, Li c o n r i d e r a t i o n  of T r n  D o l l a r s  ($10.00) a n d  o t h e r  good 

a n d  v a l u b l e  cona idera t ion ,  LO i t  i n  hand paid by ST.  HELENS P A P E R  CORP-  

ORATION, a  De-aware  c o r p o r a t i a n .  g r . ~ n t e e ,  d o e r  h e r e b y  q r a n t ,  ba rga in ,  s e l l  

a n d  c o n v e y  t o  r a i d  g r a n t e e ,  i t s  au.;ceaaora a n d  a s s i g n a ,  111 of the  fol lowing 

r e a l  p r o p e r t y ,  u i t h  t h e  t e n e m e n t s ,  h e r z d i t a n r e n t s  and appur ten imcea  a1timt.d 

i? the  County  of Columbia.  and S t a t e  cf O r e g o n ,  b o m d e d  a n d  d e a r r i b e d  a s  

followb. to- wit: 

T R \ C T  I: A p a r c e l  of l a n d  in Lor S e v e n  (7) of Sel.tion Nine is)) a n d  Lota  
One  ( I )  a n d  TWJ ( 2 )  of  S e c t i o n  T e n  (LO), T o ~ n s h ~ p  F o u r  (4) North. 
Range  < h e  ( I )  W e s t  of  W. M., m o r e  p a r t i c u l a r l y  d e s c r i b e d  a r  follows: 

Beginning a t  a  point  u.hicfi is loca ted  South ~ 9 ~ 1 7 ' 2 5 "  Wes t  
d i a t l n t  1425. 3  1 f e e t  frorrr the  Southweate r ly  c o r n r  r  of Block 7 0  i n  
t h e  C i t y  of St. He lena ,  C ~ r l u r n i l a  County,  O r e g o n ;  thence  South 
6R0 51' W e s t  a  Q a u n c e  of 8 0 0  feet ;  t h e n c e  Nor th  ;:lo? E a a t  a  
d i s h n c e  of 100 fee t ;  t h e n c e  South 68"51' E a s t  a  d ia tance  of 
200 fee t ;  t h e n c e  South 2lC'9'  W e s t  a  d i s t a n c e  of1350 fee t  a long  
t h e  W a r t  aade of the  r igh t  of way f o r m e r l y  owned  '2y the  St. He lena  
Doc k k T e r m i n a l  C o m p a n y ;  t h e n c e  North 68O51' Weat a  d i a t a n c e  
of 4 5 7 . 7 3  fee l ;  t h e n c e  N o r t h  20° 18'4" Weot a di#t;tnce of 7%. 16 fee t ;  
thence  N o r t h  21°9' E ~ a t  h d i a t a n c e  of 752 .24  fee t  t o  t h e  point  of 
k g i n n i n g ;  con ta in ing  2 6 . 0 5 7  a c r e s ,  m o r e  o r  l e s a .  

T R A C T  2: A p a r c e l  of l a n d  i n  Lota  O n e  ( I )  a n d  Two(:) of Sect ion T e n  ( lo) ,  
T o w w h i p  F o u r  (4) North. Rarrge One  ( I )  Weat  of W .  M. ,  togcr!rer with 
a l l  t ide  i n d  o v e r f l o w  l a ~ l d n  f ron t ing  a n d  abut t ing thvreon.  m o r e  p a r t i c u -  
l a r l y  d e r c r i h e d  a a  followa: 

B c l z i n n i n ~  a t  a point  o n  t h e  E a a t  nide of thc! r . l i l road r i g h t  of 
way f o r m e r l y  owned by tlie St.  H e l e n s  Dock & r e  r ininal  Compsny ,  
u h i c h  o i n t  ir 2108. 5'7 Iqrct S o ~ t h  of a n d  413. 1 'eet Eaa t  o r ' thc  
S o u t h w e r t e r l y  c o r n e r  el' 31ock 7 0  of tt.e Ci ty  of St.  He lenr ,  
C o l u m b i a  County,  O r s g r r r ;  t h e n c e  South 6(1°51' Ei.et a  d :amnce  of 
364 f e e t ;  t h e n c e  South L;"311 'Hc:~t a  d i a t a n c e  of 603 .73  feet; thence  
Nor th  58°511 Weat  a  d i r ? , ~ n c e  gi 197 feet.  r.lore o r  l ean  to the 
E a s t e r l y  l ine  of s a i d  r a i l r o a d  r igh t  of way; thencc! Nor th  L1°9' E a a t  
a long  t h e  E a r t e r l y  l i n e  :,I ,a id  railr,,,-id r ight  of way a  d l a t a n c e  of 
600  feet to the point  of 1,c:ginning. t h e  Ea r t e r l y  bcundarv  c f t h e  t r a c t  
h e r e i n  d e a c r i b e d  to extcrrcl to  a n d  be  c o - t e r n i i n o u a  with LOW w a t e r  
l ine  of t h e  W i l l a m e t t e  Slough;  containing 4. 552 ac zea,  m o r e  o r  l ens .  

TRACT 3: A p c r c r l  of l a n d  in thc 'I 'homar E. Smi th  Donati011 Land C l a i m  No. 40 
i n  Sec t ion  Nine (9). T o w n s h i =  F o u r  (4 )  North, Harrge Or- (1)  Weat of 
W. M. ,  m o r e  p a r t i c u l a r l y  dcacribe:tl ;la fol lc~wj:  



Begmning at a point w h c h  is located South l9O56' Wart  a 
d i r u n c e  of 2177. 3 feet  f r o m  the Southuer ter ly  c o m e r  of Block 
70 of 'he City of St. Helene. Columbia County, O r c ~ o o ,  ra id  point 
bemg the mos t  Westerl*r c o r n e r  of i r a c t  I abov.1 dencribad; thelrce 
Sou& 2Lo9' Wert a QnLhnce of 497.76 feet; thence South 6805 1' Eaat  
l &lt .ace  of 542.27 feet; theace North 26O18'4" Wort a d i r u a c o  of 
736. 16 f a s t  to the point of beginning, c o n u i a h g  3.098 acre., w r o  
o r  lean. 

TRACT 4: A parce l  of land in the 'I'hornan H. Smith DomtLm Land Cla im No. 
40 in Sections Nine (9) and Ten (13) and Lot Two (2) of Section Ten  (LO), 
a l l  in Towrship Four  (4) Sozth, Range (he (1) Went of W. M., b g e t h e r  
with aU tide u : d  overflow landr fronting and abutting raid Lot 2. m o r e  
pa r t i cu la r  .y dercr ibed o r  followr: 

Beqmning a t  a point which i r  located South 1 9 ~ 5 6 '  Went a 
' d i r u n c e  of 2177.3 feet  and South 21°9' Wert  a dirtance of 497.76 feet 
f r a n  !.he Southwerterly c o m e r  of Block 70 of th~: City of St. Helena, 
Colur.bia County, Oregon, which point i r  the Southwart c o r n e r  of 
T r a c t  3 above d e r c r i t e ~ l ;  thence South ~ 8 ~ 5 1 '  E r r t  a d i r u n c e  of 
1100 feet to an  in ter rec t ion with the E a r t e r l y  r ight of way line oi 
the p rape r ty  former ly  cwned by the F-. Helena I k c k  C Termi ru l  
Companv; tt.ence alonq # r id  Ear t e r ly  r ght of wry line North 
21°9' Ea r t  a d i r u n c e  ol' 257.05 feet to a point otr :he Southerly 
l ine  of T r a c t  2, above l e r c r i b e a ;  thence along sa id  Southerly l ine 
S>utJ-t 6 8 ° ~ 1 '  E a r t  a &*lance of 297 fee: to low u a t e r  line of the 
Willamette Slough; thvn-e along sa id  lcw water  i ine South 30°2 1' 
Wert a dirtm c e  of 700 ieet; ther.ce North 68051' Wert  r d i r u n c e  
of 1285 feet; thence North 21°9' Eas t  a d i r tnnce  of 441 feet to the 
point ctf beginning, excepting a1111 rererving,  hostever, f rom the 
h e r e ~ n  descr ibed land the LOO feet in width ra i l road right of way 
included therein, which war  f o r ~ n e r l y  c ~ w n e t  by the St. Helenr Dock 
61 l ' e r m ~ n a l  Company; containing 13.946 a c r e s ,  m o r e  o r  leas.  

TRACT 5: A pa rce l  of land in tha: 'I'hormr H. Smith Donation Land Claim No. 40 
in Sectionr Nine (9) and Tcr. (10) and Lot Two (2) of :$ection Ten (LO), a l l  
in T o m r k i p  Four  (4) Nort.?, Range One ( I )  Wert  of I V .  M., tcgether  with 
a l l  tide &d overflow landr fronting and abutting thereon. m o r e  p r r t i cu la r ly  
d e r c  r ibed r r  followr: 

l j e g i ~ i n g  a t  a point which i s  South 19°56' Wert a distance of 
2177.3 feet  and South 2."9' W e a t  a d i r x t ~ c c  of 931.76 feel fronr thc 
Southwesterly c o r n e r  01 Block 70 of tho City of !.t. Hclenr, Columbia 
County, Oregon. raid p x n t  being the Sou~hwes t  :urner T r ac t  4 
about! ~ l r s c r i b e d ;  thence South 21'")' W.:rt a dirt;ince o: '00 feet: 
thence %uth 68O5 1 '  Eas t  a distance of 1208. LO feet to 1c.w water 
line of the Wi.llamette Sough ;  thence Narth 29O51' Ea r t  along the 
low water line of raid s:ough a tiistanct: of 505.87 feet l o t h e  
Southerly line of T r a r t  4, abc~ve dcsc ri bed; thence along ra id  
Southerly line North 68"5 1' M e r r  a distance of 1285 feet  to the point 
of beginning. Sxcept~ng: :Iierc.irom the Spokane, Portland and 
Seatt le Railroad right rll:' a* now ertablinhed.  

TRACT 6: A parcc:l of land in Lots One ( I )  and Two (2) of S e c t ~ o n  Ten (LO), 
Townahrp Four  (4) North, R;trrge Onor ( I )  Wcrt  of W.l,I., mure  par - 
t icul r r ly  descr ibed a r  fol!a*rw: 



Beginnha at  ic I~oint u h c h  in the interroction of tho centor Iine 
of Columbia Street i tcd the Southerly line of C ~ ~ w l l t a  Street in the 

P Clty of St. Hslenr. Cc~lurnbia County. Oregon; thence South la057' 
Eart a d i r t awe  of 67C feet; chence Southerly along the a r c  of a 
curve to the right hab~ng r a d ~ u r  of lQ10.08 f ~ t r n d  to 4 i c b  the 
last dercribed course i r  tnnger.b 8 dirulnce 01 I270 feet tbmugh 
m angle of 38O06'; thence South 21°09' Wer t a d  a g e n t  to the 
above dercribad curve d i sunce  of 2817.7 fmt; thence Nortb 
68O51' Wert a d r t a n c s  of 25 fcet to the true pdat of beginning fo r  
thir descripdaa; therrce continuing North 68O51' Wert a d i r t ~ c e  of 
25 feet; thmnce South 2 1°09' Wert a dirrrnce of 167 1.5 feet; thence 
South 68O5 1' Ea r t  a distance 08 25 feet; chence Nortb 21°09' Enat a 
dirtar.ce of 167 1.5 feet to h e  t rue point of beginning; conhinlng 
0. % u re, more o r  I t r r .  

TRACT 6-A: A parcel of land in Lotr One (1) and T- (2) of Section Ten i.01, 
Tomahip Four (4) North, Range One (1) Wert of W. AA.. more particu- 
lar ly  dercribed a r  follovr: 

Beginning a t  a po~nt  ~ h i c h  i r  the in te r ru t ion  of the center line 
of Columbia Street snct tbe Southerly Iine of Corl i ta  Street in tbo 
City of St. Halair,  Columbia County, Oregon; thence South 16O57' 
Es r t  a d i r t uwe  of 670 feet; thence Southerly along the a r e  of a 
curve to the right having a radiur of 1QlO.00 i ~ e t  and to wbich tbe 
l a r t  dercribed courre  i r  tangent, a dirtance of 1270 feet through 
m angle of 38O06'; thence South 21°09' Wert u id  -gent to the 
above d e r c r i k d  curve a dir turce of 33 17.7 feet; thence South 
ba05 1' Ehrt  a dirtance of 25 feet to the t rue pod.: -f beginning &r 
thir dercription; thence continuing South 68O5 1'Eart a distance of 
25 feet; thence South 21°09' Wert a dirtance of 1171.5 feet; thence 
North 6b051' Wert a distance of 25 feet; thence North 21°09' Eart  a 
dirtance of 117 1. 5 fcet to the tzue point of beginning; containing 
0.67 Fcre. more o r  less. 

, 
I 

TRACT 6-8: A parcel of land in Lot One ( I )  of Saxtion Ten (LO), Townrhip 
t (4). North. Range One (1) Wert of W. M., More particularly 

dercribed a r  follcwr: i 
Begmning at a point which i r ~  the interroction of the center line 

I of Columbia Street and the Southerly line of Co-ulita Street in the 
i City of St. Helen", Columbia County, Oreeon; thence South ~ 6 ~ 5 7 '  

Eart  670 feet; thence Southerly aloag the a r c  of a 1, 910.08 foot 
radiur curve to the righb and to which the l a r t  dercribed courre  
i r  tangent, a dirtance uf 1,270.0 leet through an angle of 38O06'; 
thencc South 21°0?' Werb tangent to raid 1910.08 foot radiur 
curve. 2611.7 feet: thence South 6tl05l' Eart  25 leet to the true 
podnt o l  teeinning for t'lis description; thence c ~ntinuing South 
68 51' Ear t 25 feel: thence South 21°09' Wert 700 feet: thence - - . -~ - . - - -  . .  

North 680511 Wert 25 feet: thence North ~ ~ ' 0 9 '  E a r  700 feet to  
the t rue point of beginning; containing 0.40 acrc*, more o r  lerr .  

TRACT 7: Lot Three (3; of Block Seven (7), Hawley Addition to St. Helenr, 
Columbia County, Oregon, a8 per plat on file and of record in the 
Clerk'r  office of haid <:olunrbia County. 

TRACT 7-A: Lotr One (I), Two (2), Four (4). Five (5). Six (6 ) .  Seven (7) and 
Eight (8) of Block Seven (7), Hawley Addition to St. Helenr, Columbia 
County, Oregon, 88 per pla: on file and of record in the Clerk'r office 
of raid Columbia Co~~n ty .  



T R A C T  8 :  Blocks  F o u r  (4) .  Ten  (10). E l e v e n  ( I  !), Twe1x.c (121, and  T h i r t e e n  ( 1  3 ) .  
k w l e ) .  Addition to  3 .  t I ts lens,  C : o l u d : a  C o ~ ~ r ~ t y ,  Oregon .  a n  p e r  9 la t  o n  

I f i l e  o f  r e c o r d  In the  C l e r i ' r  oi1.r.r o i  r a i d  Coiwr.bia County. 

T R A C T  O -  I :  A p.rrce: of land 111 Lo ls  One  ( 1 )  a n d  T u o  (2) of Sectltrn T e n  !lo),  
I c  u n r h ~ p  F o u r  (4)  North. Range  O n e  (1) W e r t  of W. M., robe ther  with 
all t ldo  a n d  o.rerf low Land. f r o n u n (  a n d  abut t ing thereon ,  m o r e  p a r t i c u -  
l a r l y  d e s c r i b e d  a s  ful lov;~:  

Begrnning ;it a point  wLich i r  South 2108.53 f e e t  and  E a s t  41 3. 1 
( s e t  f r o m  tho  Soutn..vcsterl) c o r n e r  of Block 7 0  of ~ h t ?  Ci ty  of St. H e l e n r ,  

I 
(l.i.rgotl, s a i d  pt:int bcing t h e  N o r t l v e r t e r l y  c o r n e r  of T r a r t  2, a b o v e  
d e r c r i b c d .  a n d  a l s o  being 5 O  fee t  S o u t h e a s t e r l y  a t  ri:aht a n g l e r  f r o m  
t h e  c e n t e r  l i n e  >f t h e  Spokane. Port l . rnd a n d  S e a t t l e  I t a i l road ;  t h e n c e  
p a r a l l e l  to  r a i d  c e n t e r  l t n e  t l o r t i  21°09' E a r t  a d i r t a n c e  of 800  f e e t ;  
thence  South  68')51' E a r t  a d i s t a n c e  o f  425 .6  f e e t  too le  low w a t e r  l i n e  
of t h e  Willrrnet-• Slough; t h e n c e  a long  t h e  r a i d  !ow w a t e r  l ine  of 
W i l l a m e n e  Slough South 17~6!0' Wer'. r d i r t a n c e  of 366.8 fee t ;  thence  
South 5'42' Wect  a d i r t r n c e  3f 450. J f e e t  to  a p i n t  sa t h e  lrr-• of r)le 
S o u t h e a s t e r l y  e x t c n r i o n  of h e  N o r t h e r l y  lure  of r a i d  r r a c t ' 2 :  ther.cc. 
r l o ~ r g  the r a i d  N o r t h e r l y  l i n e  of r a i d  T r a c t  2 a ~ d  the  ax tenr lon  ther,:of 
N o r t h  68O5 1' Wes t  ., di  stanca of 570 fee t  t o  t h e  point af beginning, 
containing 8 . 7 6  a c  r e r .  

I T R A C I  9-2: A  arce el of Ianc :n Lot  Sever .  If) of Sec t ion  Nine (9) a n d  L o t  O n e  ( 1 )  -- 
of S e c t i o n  T e n  (10). T o w n j k i p  F o u r  (I) North, R a n g e  O n e  ( I )  W e s t  of W.M., 
m o r e  part1culr.-ly dt!scr:bed a 8  fo l lowr :  

Beginning a t  a p i n t  wtrir:li i s  South 1345. 28 fee t  .rnd W e r t  470. P8 
fee t  f r o m  t h e  S o u t h ~ r ~ e ~ t c r l )  c:t)rner of Block 70. of the Ci*y cf St. Hc lena  
Or.:gon. s a i d  poitlt being the  Piorthwcat  c o r n e r  of T r a c t  I. a l ~ ~ j v e  d e -  
r c r r b e d ;  t h e n c e  a l o ~ g  t h e  No:*thearter ly boundar- j  caf lait1 T r a c t  I Soath 
6 8 3 1 '  E a r l  a dr9tancc of 174 .09  fee t  t o  a point on t h e  Southe.rs?erly 

1 l ine of T e r r a r e  S t r e e t  irnd thn t r u e  poir.t of beg inn ins  f o r  !he following 
a e r c r i b e d  p r o p e r t y ;  tt6cnce a-ong t h e  r a i d  S o u t h e a r t u r l y  l ine  >f T e r r a c e  

' S t r e e t  Nor th  29C00'  E a s t  a d i - r t ance  of 356. 14 f e e t  to  :he  Nor:hea, ter ly 

t c o r n e r  of T e r r a c e  Stree:: t h e n c e  a l o ~ g  !he r a i d  N o r t h e a s t e r l y  l ine of 
f a i d  T e r r a c e  S t r e e t  N o r t h  61°00' W e r t  a d i r t a n c e  of s2O.O f e e t  to  t h e  

I 

N o r t h e a r t e r l y  e x t e n r i o n  of t h e  c e n t e r  l i n e  of Block 12 of H a u l e y  Addition; 
h e n c e  South 68C51'  E r r t  a d i s t a n c e  of 1193. 31 f e e t  t o  t h e  N o r t h w e s t e r l y  

I r igh t  of  way l ine of the. Spokane,  P o r t l a n d  a n d  S e a t t l e  R h i l r o r d ;  thence  
,outh 21°09' W e s t  a d i s t . ~ n c e  of 310. 10 fee t  to  the  m a * t  E a r t c r l y .  c o r n e r  
of naid T r a c t  I ;  thenct .  a l o n g  r a i d  N c r t h e a r t e r l y  l ine  of s a i d  'Trac t  I 

I 
Nor th  6e05  1' West  3 ti: stittlcc of 200.0 feet:  t h e n c e  Sallth 2 1°09' W e r t  
ir d i r t a n c e  of 100.0 fee t ;  then:e Nor th  6 ~ ~ 5 1 '  W e r t  L. c.ist;n c e  of 
(925. 91 fee t  tu Lhe t r u e  ?.>int , I  brg~rir . ing,  cont i t inins  ". ;1 a r  r r a .  I 

TRAC:'!' 9 -  3: A Farce1  of l a n d  in the Thom:rr  H. Stni th Donation Latid C l a i m  No. 40  -- 
i n  S e c t i o n  Nine (9). Y o w n r l ~ i p  F o u r  (4) North, Range  One  ' I )  Went Of W.  M.. 
m o r e  p;r r t i c u l a r l y  descr :b t  d a r fol lows:  I 

1 Beginning a t  a point  whrch is S o ~ t n  3389. 14 f e e t  a n d  West  1261. 4, 
f e e t  f r o m  tlte S o l ~ t h u e r t e r l y  c o r n e r  Block 7 0  of the  Ci ty  of St. Helcna,  

I 
Oregor., r a i d  p a n t  a l r o  be ing  t h e  S o r t h w e d t e r l y  c o r n e r  of T r a c t  5 
s b o v e  d e s c r i b e d  t t  cnc e Nort  7 68'5 1' Wer t  a d i r t a n c e  of 1093. 3 f r e t  
t o  .I point  it1 t h e  c e ~ t t e r  of Mil ton Crcfek; t h e w *  r l o n n  the c e n t c r  of 
s a r d  Mi l ton  C r e e k  ,re fo l lows:  Nor* 42'15' E a s t  a d i :+ tance  01 I L L .  4 
fee t ;  thence  Nor1.k 1 ) 1 ~ ' i 0 '  Eawt a d i r l a n c e  of 2??.6 [sf.. t l e n c e  Nor th  

I 



dla-anca of 587.0 [eat; thence Nor& 37°22' h r t  &stance of 
210.0 feet; thurcr North 4O22' Eart  a ctirunce of 225. 3 feet; 
thence North 6 0 ~ 3 1 '  Wart a olstancc! of 1 19. 1 feat to the center 
line of F i r  Street (of Hawley ;\dditicln to St. Helena) extended 
%*utherly; theace along raid F i r  Street cur te r  line ext.~nded North 
29Lbot a r t  a dirtance of 23.5 feet to Uu South h e  of Brook Street; 
thence alnng raid South lm. of Bmok Street South 6 ~ ~ ~ 9 ~  Ear t  a 
d iahnce  of 490.0 feet; thence South 29°00' Weet a dirtance of 50.0 
feet; thence South 6 1°001 h a t  a d i runce  of 799.92 feet to a point 
on the Werterly line of Tract 3. above dercribed; thence South 
2199' Wert a dtrtrnce of IZ21.84 feet tn the point of beginning; 
containing 29.92 ac ie r .  

TRACT 10: AU of thore certain rightr and privileger with rerpect to the rairoad 
and railroad right of w ~ y  lying between TRACT 1 and TRACT 2 herein- 
above dercribed, a r  sraated by Char. R. McConnick Lumber Co. of 
m l a r a r e  to St. Hden r  Pulp and Paper Company by an inrtrument &t.d 
Docember 7, 1 9 s  and recorded December 19, 1925 in Book 40, a t  

SUBJECT TO EXCEPTIOUS TO TITLE - - - - 
(1) As to TRACT I, TRACT 2,  TRACT 4, and TRACT 10 to an earemant 

conveyed by St. Helena Pulp and Paper Company to C h r .  R. McCor-mick Lwnber 
Co. of Dolarare  by an inrtrument dated Auguat 10, 1931 and recorded May 7, 1932 
in Book 54. a t  page 60. Deed Recordr of raid Columbia County, and any interert  
therein vhich Spokane. Portland and Scattle Railway Company may have under a deed 
dated April 1, 1932 and r u o r d e d  May 1. 1932 in Book 54, a t  page 255, raid 
Colurnbu County Deed Recordr; 

(2) A8 to TRACT 7 to the rerervation made by.Columbia C ~ u n t y  in i t 8  
deede rocorded Jutre 2, 1951 in Book 111, at paler  57 and 58, raid Columbia County 
Deed Rucordr to Cheater 8. Gillihan; 

(3) Ar ta TRACT 1 and Lotr 1, 2, and 2 of Block 7 of raid Hawley Addition 
to St. Helena to the rightr granted by St. Htlenr Pulp & Paper  Coa~pany to 
P o r t h d  General Electric C.>rnpny by an ira t ru~nent  dated March 25, 1955 and 
recorded July 6, 1955 in Bo<~k 126, at page 162. raid Columbia Cour.ty Deed Recordr;  

(4) To virible r t ree t r ,  roads. railroaa tracks. power liner, re8en~atio.1 
in r a i l rwd  grantr,  and, to the extent they will not materially interfc r e  with Grantretr  
u r e  of any of the pmperty, other rightr of way, caarements and r imilar  agrecmentr; 

(5) Tc earements. liens, title defcctr, charger o r  encuml~zancer not 
incurred in connection with  he borrowing 01 money which, in t h e  agllregate, do 
not adrurrely interfere with the use of tire foregoing propertier for the purpore for 
which tliey a r e  o m c d ;  to mil in# claimr;  to  renervation in patentr: tc. water rightr; 
c laimr o r  title to water; 

(6) To rightr o r  cl.airr,s of persona in porrerrior., o r  c lai~ning lo bc in 
porserrfon, not vhom of record; 

(7) To a r re rement r  which a r e  not  show^^ a r  exirting lienr k y the public 
records; to pending proceeding s for vacat in~.  opening, o r  changing of r t reets  o r  
highwayr preceding entry of the ordinance tt~erefor.  and 



b 

(8) To any hrr, gorerPmi.nrrl retr  o r  repulatiomr. iac1udin.t kt 

, 1. J . ,  
t J f S 3 ~ ;  "TO HAYE AND TO HOLD tLr abovu demkrlkd d granted ptaniaeo, ' ' 

and arrigm;' forever. 

And raid Grantor doas covetmat to urd with raid Grantee, its ruccerrorr 

.od a a r i p r ,  that i t  i s  lawfully reiasd La fee simple of tho ibove grrated p r d 8 e r .  

that dm above graated p r a a i r e r  a r e  free from all eocumbrancer, ucep t  a s  .k. 

forth, and that it will and i- ruccerrora and rrrignr, aha11 warrant r r d  f o r u e r  

. .:. .'.,. - 
IN WITNESS WlfEREOF. the raid Graator bar caused there prerrn.8 Lo 

duly authorized this / diry of MAY. 1964. 

CROWN ZELLERBACH CORPORATION 

On thia 1st day of MY , 1964. bt fore me 

C. 9. Clllanbinc 

, both to ma perronrlly known, who bdrg duly 

.worn did 8 P y  that he, the raid C .  3. CulLecbi~ 



i . . .  , 4; 

'..-. . - ' 

1 9  tt .e : I :e Prea t C m t  - - - -  -- altd he, -he s a ~ d  -- 

CR3VJN ;<ELLER;lACH CO3I'ClT:A T1JN the wit111n r.drnrd c o r ~ o r a t ~ o n ,  and  

' h a t  tile 3 e a I  affixed lo  sa .d  in31 r u r r e  1 1  I S  the cc rpor.,t .? s r ; ~ :  0 1  r5c s a id  c o r p o r n -  

: J r l  a  ~d  I La: the s a id  mat rurncc t  wi s signed rnc re.~!ecl 111 bchal i  0 .  said c o r p -  

a r a t i c t l  au thc r i t y  a>f i t s  Boa rd  of f : r ~ x t ~ ) r s .  .,nd .aid C 5. Cu .Le?bine 

a d  :. E. !'.ir~ 

1 c  h n ~ r .  l ed j t -d  r a l d  i n s t rumen t  t ,  br the f r c  e  .acl anr. deed of  s a ~ d  c rpora t ion .  

IT4 CES'fIMiINY WHERE:O-;', I ha\.e nereunlo  re:  my h.tnd . . ~ d  aff ixed 

my off ic ia l  seal ,  tluta the day  ~ t i d  y e i t i ,  rn t h i s ,  m y  c:er'.~fic,+te, f i r s t  wri t ten.  

U o t l r y  f't:bl~a. :r and  for 
Ze t i d inp  at: 
M y  Conl:nisuiori Expi  r e r :  

r . :  t F , r .  .. u, , ,~ .  .-c;+ i * ,, \ 
-4  - 

1 .wSaf \  !+A( tllr r l h ~ r  hitruntrn( a,! P 





a TICOR TITLE INSURANCE 
STATU'TORY WARRANTY DEEP 

UILBURTA JEAN COFFMAN Grantor, 
conveys and warrants to BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION, a Delaware C o r j o r a t i o n  

Grantee, the following described real property free of encumbrances except rs speclfiully set fonh herein situated In 
Columbia County. Oregon. to wit; 

L o t s  1, 2 and 15, BLOCK 5, HAWLEY ADDITION TO 5T. HELENS, COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON 
AND THAT PORTION OF VACATED PINE STREET WHICH INURED TO SAID LGTS BY ORDINANCE #2448, 
RECORDED NOVEMBER 21, 1983, I N  BOOK 249, PAGE 872, DEED RECORDS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, 
OREGON. 

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN T h l S  INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLI- 
CABLE U N D  USE U W S  AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT. THE PERSON ACQUIR- 
MG FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOL'LD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
TO VERIFY APPROVED USES The said popcny u free from encumbrrrtces rrcepc 

EASEMENT f o r  u t i l i t i e s  o v e r  & ac ross  t h e  premises f o r m e r l y  i n c l u d e d  w i t h i n  t h e  
boundar ies  o f  PINE STREET, now vacated,  if any such e x i s t .  

The t r u  consideration for this conreyancc is S 1 16,500 a00 (Here comply with the requirements of  ORS 93.030) 
1 I I 

h t c d  this _Le dry  o f  June 19 88. &&&UY+ 

Sute o f  Oregon. County of  C01 umbia state of Oregon. County of 
I rcknowlcdgcd before me thls The foregoin8 instrument was rcknowledpd k f o r c  mc th l l  

. 19% by . dry of . 1 9  by 
President and - Secretary of 

a 
corporauon, 

on behalf of the corporation. 

M y  comm~rrion expi- 

WARRANTY DEED This Space R e v r n d  for Rccordcr't Unc 

W I  LBURTA JEAN COFFMAN 
G I 1 * l l l l  I 

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION o 4 - 5 0  - I I 
: - 

;e Cascade Gorp. 
97051 4 5 d g m  

I I  e l  - m - 

Tax No. 2-1 1-41 09-01 1 -02300 "6-1 o 
i -3risrC 5 33 r' 
1 m I 
I 



STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

I , PORT OF ST. HELENS, a m u n i c i p a l  c o r p o r a t i o n  of t h e  
I 

I -  S t ~ c t e  o f  Creqon, Gran to r ,  conveys and w a r r a n t s  t o  BOISE CASCADE 
I 

C O R P O R A T I O N ,  a De laware  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  G r a n t e e ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  

d e s c r  i b e d  r ' e a l  p r o p e r t y ,  f r e e  o f  encumbrances  e x c e p t  t h o s e  

s p e c i f i c a l l y  se t  f o r t h  h e r e i n :  

A t r a c t  of  l a n d  i n  S e c t i o n s  9  and 10 ,  Township 4  North,  
Range 1 West, W i l l a m e t t e  M e r i d i a n ,  Columbia  C o u n t y ,  
Oregon, more p a r t i c u l a r l y  d e s c r i b e d  a s  fo l lows :  

I 
Beginning a t  a  p o i n t  i n  t h e  Thomas 8. Smith D o n a t i o n  

0 
Land Claim No. 40 i n  S e c t i o n  9 ,  Township 4  North,  Range 

0 I e 
1 West of Wi l l ame t t e  Mer id ian ,  Columbia County, Oregon, 

@-2 I t h a t  i s  South  3,389.14 f e e t  and West 1,261.43 f e e t  from 
Ir t h e  Southwes t  c o r n e r  o f  Block 70, C i t y  of S t .  Eielens; 

-1  S 
,: r~ t h e n c e  South  68*51t  E a s t  t o  t h e  N o r t h e r l y  r i g h t  of way 

; i *  I 
CI 3 1 l i n e  o f  t h e  B u r l i n g t o n - N o r t h e r n  R a i l r o a d  S p u r ,  

6 gG I ( f o r m e r l y  S p o k a n e ,  P o r t l a n d  and S e a t t l e  h a i l r o a d  and 
X a  i 

a l s o  f o r m e r l y  t h e  S t .  H c l e n s  Dock a n d  T e r m i n a l  

9 I 
R a i l r o a d ) ;  t hence  i n  a g e n e r a l  Wester ly  d i r e c t i o n  a long  

k s a i d  N o r t h e r l y  l i n e  of  t h e  Bur l ing ton-Nor thern  R a i l r o a d  
II S p u r  r i g h t  o f  way t o  t h e  e a s t  bank of  Mi l ton  Creek; 

t h e n c e  N o r t h e a s t e r l y  and Nor thwes te r ly  a long  t h e  E a s t  I 
I bank o f  Mi l ton  Creek t o  a p o i n t  t h a t  is North 68O51' 

A West o f  t h e  p o i n t  o f  b e g i n n i n g ;  t h e n c e  S o u t h  6 8 0 5 1 t  
E a s t  t o  t h e  p o i n t  of  Beginning .------ 

I The t r u e  and a c t u a l  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  f a r  t h i s  conveyance 
U 

is $-0-. The c o n s i d e r a t i o n  f o r  t h i s  t r a n s f e r  is a n  exchange of 

dl I p r o p e r t y  o f  e q u a l  v a l u e .  
I 
I T h i s  i n s t r u m e n t  d o e s  n o t  g u a r a n t e e  t h a t  any p a r t i c u l a r  
I 

i 
I u s e  may be made of t h e  p r o p e r t y  d e d c r i b e d  i n  t h i s  i n s t r u m e n t .  A 

' 
buyer shou ld  check w i t h  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  C i t y  o r  County Planning 

I 

Department  t o  v e r i f y  approved uses. 

( STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED - 1 
I 



U n t i l  a change i s  r e q u e s t e d ,  a l l  t a x  s t a t e m e n t s  a r e  t o  

be s e n t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  a d d r e s s :  B o i s e  C a s c a s e  C o r p . ,  1300 

Ras te r  Rd., S t .  Helens ,  OR 97051. 

DATED t h i s  of November, 1989. 

* 

STATE OF OREGON 
County of Columbia 
November 8 , 1989 

Per  s o n a l l y  appeared  t h e  above named E r  ic D a h l g r m  and Dale 
H e i m u l l e r ,  be ing  the p r e s i d e n t  and s e c r e t a r y  o f  t h e  I 'o r t  of S t .  
H e l e n s ,  and acknowledged  t h e  fo rego ing  i n s t r u m e n t  t o  be  t h e i r  
v o l u n t a r y  ac t .  Be fo re  me:  

.. . . 

STATUTORY WARW.NTY DEED - 2 



I I fl TICOR T l T U  INSURANCE 
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

aocr 259 nci 243 

I1 Mlchael J. Annstrong and Kimberly R. Amstrong, husband and w i f e  Graaior. 11 
-*r)l .Irnncr lo Bof se Cascade Corpora t ion ,  A Delaware Corporation 

Onrca. I e  fol loriq dcwribed real propmy free d e a c u m b m ~  except u ~ W i a U y  wt fmh brmn utwred ia 
County. Orr#oo. LO wit: 

fm 1 , BLOCK 2, BAWLBY ACDITION T O  ST . g t L t X S  COLUnBIA COUNTY, CRECOll 

I AND ?MAT PORTIOW OP VACATED CCLLIFORRU STREET URICR INURED TFiERETO BY 

I CPDER F I L E D  AUGUST 9, 1965 I N  C O L U I I B U  COUNTY, ORECOII W;II.IISElCNZRS 
JOUP-VAL AlrD UCOUDED DLCEl!BER 24, 1 9 7 3  I N  BOOK 1 9 4 ,  P A C  291, DEED 
RLCOaDS CF CClLL.!B I A  COUliTY, OREWII, DESCRIBED AS FGLLOGS : 

eec,rlqrz?-r; JT TIT SOUTH~ASTFRLY cmmR OF un I ,  RI.CCK 1 ,  PJ::UY ADDITTVI 
t o  ST.ELEKS, C O L C ~ U  CC~UMY, CECON; rnetrcz w;oRta 29.0' u,s~ P r r w r c .  
TO TBE VEST LIHE OF S A I D  BLOCK 2 A DfSTAIiCC OF 100 FEET TO TliE )!OST 
EASTEP.LY CCIINER OP SALC LCrr 1 ; TUECE NCRTtl 61'0 ' L'EST ALO!lC "Z K R T I I  
LIFE OF S A I D  L m  1 AtlD EXTEUSIOk THEREOF, 75 FEET;  TlILIiCE SOUTH 2 9 ' 0 '  
Y S T  A DISTANCE OF 100 FEET TC) THE 'WESTERLY EXTENSIOtI OF T h T  S O L l i l E P L Y  
LIhZ CF S A I D  LfX 1; TEENCE SOCTF. 61.0' EAST AL0::C TIE SODTfiEKtY LIKE OF 
SAX3  1 AtiD I T S  WESTLRLY EXTEUS1O:I A DItTAI!CE OF 75 FELT T C  TliE POINT 
CF 3',GIh'RIKC.---- 



THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALUIW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRlBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF A P P U  
CABLE LAND USE L A W S  AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SlONlNO ORACCEPflNO THIS INSTRUMENT. THE PERSON ACQUIR 
M G  FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOUU) CHECK W m  THE APPROPRUTE CrrY OR C O M  PLANNINO DEPARTMENT 
TO VERIFY APPROVED USES T I I ~  arid papr m fru fmm rncumkrncrr r x a p  1985-86 taxes due but not  ye t  

payable, easement fo r  u t l l l t l e s  over and across the premlses fonnerly Included 
w f t h l n  the boundaries of Cal l forn la  Street, now vacated, I f  any such ex ls t ,  
reservat ion of 20 foot  easement recorded kt. 28, 1982 I n  Book 244, page 786, 
Deed Records o f  Columbia County, Oregon. 

The uuc conaideration for this convcrrna s 45,000.m (Hem comply with the mquirrmcntr of ORS 93.030) 

S u u  o( Onacrn. County d mlltahia Suu d Onps Couoty d 
The forqoine inummcnl w u  uknorbd@ #on an tbh Tbr foftgaio# inumawoc ru wkoorkdpd Worn me this 

1 4 6 ~  October .I~LLI b y d  1 9 -  by 
nlchael  J .  Armst-.onq and K l m k r l v  R. - - -- ~rridtnt roci 

s'band and w i fe  - * d  . . r 
corpor8tioa. 

or klulf d tbr corpomtion. 

Notary P u k  f a  0.wor 
My comnivior cap= 

i - WARRANTY D U D  Thb S p a  b w w d  f a  kcorder\ U r  
i 
I Michael J. Anmtrong UUI-  49.! 1 

BolseCascadeCorporat ion 0 . 4 q f l l  

1 u o a a ~ w ~ i . n g u . L ~ r w ~ - ~ ~ u *  . , , .  . . .  a 

1 
I 

I 

) 

I 1 ~ ~ a i m N e 1 J 1 ~ u q W n r ) w M ~  

*I to I* f d b r i n a  eddn.: 

Bolse Cascade Corporation 
Kaster Road 
St. Helens,Oregon9705\ 

- N O .  5-64586 Ti& No. 

Afm reordin# mwo t a  

Bolse Cascade Corporation 
k s t e r  Road 
St. Hclens, Oregon 97051 

. I . q I  .. - - ,. . .  

,. .: . l .. .. 

1 



STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED LP&, , . 2 9 ,  
, . . -..- ... 

BART L. LYNCH and ELSIE A.  LYNCH,  husband and "ife, ~ r d h t o r ,  

convey and w a r r a n t  t o  BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION, a Delaware c o r p o r a t i o n ,  

"L f G r an t ee ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e s c r i b e d  r e a l  p r o p e r t y ,  f r e e  o f  encumbrances 

e x c e p t  a s  s p e c i f i c a l l y  se t  f o r t h  h e r e i n :  

P a r c e l  1: Lo t  4 ,  Block 32, South  S t .  Helens Add i t i on  t o  t h e  
C i t y  o f  S t .  Helens ,  Columbia County, Oregon. 

P a r c e l  2: Tha t  p a r t  o f  Lot 5,  l y i n g  Southwes te r ly  o f  Kas t e r  
Road, Block 32, Sou th  S t .  Helens Addi t ion  t o  t h e  C i t y  of  
S t .  He lens ,  Columbia County, Oregon, EXCEPTING the r e f rom t h a t  
p o r t i o n  conveyed t o  Columbia County by deed recorded  February 8 ,  
1968,  i n  Book 168,  page 184,  Deed Records of  Columbia County, 
Oregon. 

The t r u e  and a c t u a l  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  f o r  t h i s  conveyance is $75,000. 

T h i s  i n s t r u m e n t  does  n o t  g u a r a n t e e  t h a t  any p a r t i c u l a r  u s e  nay 

b e  made o f  t h e  p r o p e r t y  d e s c r i b e d  i n  t h i s  i n s t rumen t .  A buyer  shou ld  

check  w i t h  t h e  approprAate  C i t y  or  County P lann ing  Department to  v e r i f y  

approved u se s .  

1 U n t i l  a change is. r e q u e s t e d ,  a l i  t a x  s t a t e m e n t s  a r e  t o  be  
m 

ad 

~ l s i e  A. Lynch- 

d 

d 

d 
MY 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED - 1. 
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s u m r a  WAR- DLLD w 251 rrtt16.j 
o n w  w ~ m  aruruson m d  o u  urr~. auwsa, hub& .nd w i r e ,  

CrUltor,  eonvry and warrant to WISE CORPOMZIa8.  a D . l r w u o  

corporat ion .  Granue .  tho f o l l w i n p  & s c r i b e d  r u 1  prmperry, f r ~  o f  

o n c u m b r ~ c o r  except  a8 m p e c i f i c a l l y  s o t  f o r t h  h a m f o :  

t r a c t ,  S O  feet u, the trua point of k p i p a b p .  

maid p o i n t  boinp north 61*Om romt 75 f e a t  f r a  +he v e t  South- 
o r l y  cornor o f  Lot 1 ,  Block 2 ,  8 . r l a y  Additloo to S t .  Ealanm; 

. . 

4 .  

STAnrrOW W- n a D  -1. - , ., 



S a i d  &-ley Mditi-; thaa North 29.0' Lamt d o n g  the w e s t -  
e r l y  line o f  m a d  Block  2,  to t h e  mt l o r t h e r l y  a o r n e r  o f  
maid Block 2.  k i n g  o n  t h o  S o u t h e r l y  l i n e  of  P u k  S t r u t  u 
shown o n  t h e  P l a t  o f  s a i d  -ley M d i t f o n r  t h e m a  north 61.0' 
Wert a l o n g  W S o u t h u l y  line o f  s a i d  Park S t r m t  to t h e  Sut- 
r r l y  line o f  B l o c k  1 i n  s a i d  E a r l y  MLdbitiaa: thmm South  
2 9 . 0 '  W e s t  U n g  t h o  C a s t r r l y  l i n e  o f  maid Bloc*  1 to tbr 
M r t h e r l y  lFPr o f  Kamtrr S u o e t ,  s a i d  p o i n t  b r i n g  t h e  South- 
e r l y  lip. of  r a i d  .luted C a l i f o r n i a  B u r n t ;  thana South 61.0' 
C a s t  a l o n g  W N o r t b u l y  b e  o f  s a i d  l u t e r  Strert 33  f u t  tp tho  
p o i n t  o f  k-9. 

1 L u - t P I  f o r  PtiUtLom ovu m d  across t h o  p r r r l s u  f o r r r l y  
i n c l u d e d  u i t h k ,  tho b o r r ~ d r r i o s  o f  C a l i f o d a  9U1.t. 001 
v a u t d ,  i f  m y  m o B  r d m t .  

1 
1 ,  

Tbo u w  c d  a c t d  a+as ib ra t ion  f o r  this o n v e y o n a  i s  S35.000. I ' 
RLLs ins-nt a =t t h a t  ony W c u l a r  mmo n y  

k & o f  +k p r u p a r t y  d r m c r i b d  Ln this ktnammt. A buyor s h o u l d  

' , 1 I -a w i t h  t h o  a m p r i a -  City or Corrw * l ~ n i n g  -par-+ tD vwrify 1 '  
a p p r w m d  rrw. 

O n d l  a  L. reqummtod, d l  tu s t . t r m U  .rr to In m a r t  

to fbo f o l l w i n p  d d r o m r i  BmLr Cuub C o r p o r a e m .  Ka8t.r  W d .  

S t .  IL.loru, Ore- 970S1. 
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- ' -  . z  
A t r a c t  of l and  f r o n t i n g  on Sec t ion  3 ,  Township 4 North, Range 1 , *. 

, - 
rQont, I f i l l a~nc  t t c  ldar i d i a n ,  bounded and desc r ibed  a s  commencing at a 
p o i n t  1:ortl.r 74'30' Eas t  80 f e e t  from t h e  Nor theas t  co rna r  of Lot  12, 
Dlock 10,  C i t y  of St, Helens, Colunhia County, Oregon, a a i d  p o i n t  

r r*  . . 
be inq  i n  t h e  l i n e  of t h a  e a a t e r l y  pro longat ion  of t h e  Sou the r ly  . U 

1 ine S t r o e t :  thence  r t h  West and a - - - - - - - - 4  -- - -  
r i g h t  a n g l e s  t o  t h e  Sou thc r ly  l i n e  of C w l i t z  S t r e o t  69 f e e t  t o  a 
p o i n t ;  thence  North 74'30' Eaot t o  t h e  meanc'nr l i n e  o f  low water 
mark: tlrcncc Sou the r ly  a long  tlro meandor l i n e  of low wotor mark 
t o  t h o  i n t c r o c c t i o n  02 tho  E a s t e r l y  ex t ens ion  of t h e  Sou the r ly  
boundary l i n e  of s a i d  Ccrdlitz S t r e e t :  thence running South 7 j030 '  
Wcst and on Wre oaid  prolongod Sou the r ly  l i n e  of a a i d  C a r l i t z  S t r e e t  
t o  tho  p o i n t  of  beginning,  t h e  ~ i d c l a n 3 o  included t h c r a i n  a s ' g r a n t e d  
by t h e  S t a t e  of  Orcgon i n  need racordcd May 20, 1882 i n  ~ o o k  G, pago c 
298,  DQUQ Rocordo of C o l W i a  County, Oragon. 0 

4' a. I 

A l l  o f  G o v c ~ ~ Z I Q ~ ~  L o t  4 o f  S e c t i o n  9, T w n a h i p  4 North, Range 1 
kleet ,  Willamettc  l m r i d i a n ,  Colwribia County, Oregon. 

~ l l  of  Government Lo t s  2 ,  3, 4, and 5 o f  Sec t ion  16,  
Toiqnship 4 North, Rango 1 l ieot ,  l Q i l l m e k t o  Meridian,  ~ o l u n b i a  County, 
Oregon. ?' I 

SUBJECT ONLY 9'0 THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS: 

1. Taxes f o r  the year  1970-71 payable  i n  the fo l lcwing  a m o u t e ,  
p l u s  i n t e r e s t ,  and under t h e  f o l l e d i n g  account  numhors: 

$74,251.02 Account No. 213, 2409,  f i r s t  q u a r t a r  pa id ,  
$7.62 Account No. 2G,  2410-1 pa id  In  f u l l .  
$24.88 Account 110. 2G, 2419 pa id  i n  f u l l .  
$128.73 Account No .  2G, 2443 f i r s t  q u a r t e r  paid.  
$24.37 Account NO. 2G, 2606 pa id  i n  f u l l .  
$3.05 Account No. 2G, 2607-lpaid i n  f u l l .  
$55.86 Account No. 2G,  2612 p a i d  i n  f u l l .  
$16.03 Accoilnt No. 2G, 2613 pa id  i n  f u l l .  . . 
$3 S f  Account No. 2C, 2638-1-1 pa id  i n  f u l l .  ' 

! 

$628.94 Account No. ZB, 1641-1 f i r s t  q u a r t e r  paid.  
7: 

9 
. - 
4 

2.. 'Cho r i g h t o  o f  tho p u b l i c  i n  rrqd t o  t h a t  p o r t i o n  o f  t h o  . ..4 
p r o p e r t y  l y i n g  w i t h i n  tlro limits .of roads and highways. ,: 

I .  . ?3 
58 
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ATTACHMENT C-3 

MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS 

C-3.1 Drawing of the Muckle Brothers Lumbering Mills' 
sawmill, St. Helens, Oregon, from the West Shore 
Magazine, June 1883. 

C-3.2 Photographs of the sawmill originally 
constructed by the McCormick brothers in 1908- 
09, dating from the period 1909-21. Oregon 
Historical Society #927-A, negatives 71984, 
88203. 

C-3.3 Undated aerial photograph of the sawmill 
originally constructed by the McCormick brothers 
in 1908-09, as it appeared in the 1940s or early 
1950s, when owned by Pope & Talbot, Inc. Oregon 
Historical Society #927-A, negative 12349. 

C-3.4 Drawing of the sawmill originally constructed by 
the McCormick brothers in 1908-09, dated 
December 1911. 

C-3.5 ~rawing of the sawmill originally constructed by 
the McCormick brothers in 1908-09, dated 
November 192 1. 

C-3.6 Metsker's Atlas of Columbia County, Oregon, 
October 1928; Township 4 North, Range 1 West, 
W.M. 
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STOEL RIVES BOLEY - 

JONES 63 GREY 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SUITE 2 3 0 0  
STANDARD INSURANCE CENTER 

9 0 0  SW FIFTH AVENUE 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-1268 

Tclcphunr (503 )  224 -3380  
Telecupzcr ( 5 0 3 )  2 2 0 - 2 4 8 0  

Cablt* Lau,l~ort 
Telea i 0 3 4 5 5  

Wrzter's D ~ r t ~ ~ l  Dial Number  

December 3, 1993 

Ms. Martha 0. Page1 
Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Re: Boise Cascade corporation; 
petition for an Order Authorizing the Filing of 
a Registration Statement for an Undetermined 
Vested Riaht to Appropriate Surface Water 

Dear Martha: 

We represent Boise Cascade Corporation ("Boise 
Cascaden). Boise Cascade owns and operates a pulp and paper 
mill and a veneer mill on an industrial site near St. Helens, 
Oregon. On Boise Cascade's behalf, I enclose the following 
documents concerning the registration of its claims to 
undetermined vested rights to appropriate surface water: 

1. Petition for an Order Authorizing the Filing of a 
Registration Statement for an Undetermined Vested 
Right to Appropriate Surface Water [pursuant to ORS 
539.240(4)] 

2. Affidavit of David G. Gadda [in support of the 
petition] 

3. Order [authorizing the filing of a registration 
statement] 

4. A check for the filing fee in the amount of $5175. 

The filing fee is calculated as follows: The fee is 
based on the existing diversion capacity of 42 million gallons 
per day (64.99 cfs) at the pulp and paper mill and 23,000 
gallons per day at the veneer mill (0.04 cfs), for a total of 

I'ORTI A N D ,  SEATTLE, BELLEVUE, \,ANCOLlVCR BOISE, SALT ILAKL CITY. WASHIYGTON, 
OREGON W A S t i I N G l O N  WASHINGTON WAStIINGTON IDAHO UTAH DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 



STOEL RIVES BOLEY 
ION ES 6 GREY 

Ms. Martha 0. Page1 
December 3, 1993 
Page 2 

65.03 cfs. In accordance with ORS 539.081, the fee includes 
$200 for the first cfs and $50 for each of the 65 additional 
cfs or fraction thereof. We have multiplied this amount by 
one-and-one-half times as required by ORS 539.240(4), for a 
total of $5175. Please note that Boise Cascade specifies these 
water usage amounts only for purposes of calculating the 
statutory registration fee and does not thereby waive any 
riparian or other vested rights that it may have to divert 
surface waters. 

I look forward to your early response to the petition 
since we would like to file the registration statement in 1993 
if at all possible. If you need any additional information, or 
if we can assist your review in any other way, please call me 
at the number above or Michael Campbell of our office at 294- 
9676. 

VeryAtruly yours, 

GLA: bak 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. David G. Gadda 

Mr. A. Reed Marbut 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the matter of the ) PETITION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING 
petition of ) THE FILING OF A REGISTRATION 

) STATEMENT FOR AN UNDETERMINED 
) VESTED RIGHT TO APPROPRIATE 

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION ) SURFACE WATER 

Pursuant to ORS 539.240(4), Boise Cascade Corporation 

(I1Boise Cascade") hereby petitions the Director of the Water 

Resources Department for an order authorizing Boise Cascade to 

file a registration statement under ORS 539.240 for an 

undetermined vested right to appropriate surface water. This 

petition is supported by the attached affidavit of Mr. David G. 

Gadda, Associate General Counsel of Boise Cascade. 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. Industrial O~erations 

Boise Cascade, headquartered in Boise, Idaho, is a 

publicly held corporation that owns and operates pulp and paper 

and wood products manufacturing facilities throughout the 

United States and Canada. Among these facilities are a pulp 

and paper mill and a veneer mill on a large industrial site 

near St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon. The site is adjacent 

to Multnomah Channel, near its confluence with the Columbia 

River, and covers portions of Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of 

Township 4 North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian. 



B. Diversion and Dis~osal of Water 

Boise Cascade diverts water from Multnomah Channel 

for industrial uses at the site. A pumping station in Section 

10 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West with a capacity of 42 

million gallons per day is used to divert water for the pulp 

and paper mill. The average daily amount of water diverted for 

the mill is approximately 32 million gallons. Approximately 

140,000 gallons of water per day is also obtained from the City 

of St. Helens for industrial and other purposes. 

A pumping station in Section 3 of h own ship 4 North, 

Range 1 West with a capacity of 23,000 gallons per day is used 

to divert water for the veneer mill. The average daily amount 

of water diverted for the mill is approximately 23,000 gallons. 

Approximately 500 gallons of water per day is obtained for 

domestic purposes from the City of St. Helens. 

Wastewater from the pulp and paper mill and the 

veneer mill is discharged into the City of St. Helens' sewage 

treatment system and ultimately discharged back into Multnomah 

Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West. 

Wastewater from the veneer mill is also periodically discharged 

directly into Multnomah Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 

North, Range 1 West pursuant to a duly issued wastewater 

discharge permit. Because water diverted from the Channel by 

Boise Cascade is augmented with water obtained by it from the 

City of St. Helens, and because Boise Cascade's uses are 



largely nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade returns slightly more 

water to the Channel than it diverts. 

C. Historv of Operations 

A sawmill was first constructed on what is now Boise 

Cascade's industrial site in 1874. The sawmill operated until 

it was destroyed by fire in 1904. In 1908, Hamlin F. and 

Charles R. McCormick purchased a portion of the site and formed 

the St. Helens Mill Company. In the last few months of 1908, 

they began constructing a new sawmill, including facilities for 

diverting water from Multnomah Channel to serve the mill. The 

mill began operating in September 1909. 

Soon thereafter, the McCormicks and their associated 

companies constructed a number of additional industrial 

operations on and near Boise Cascade's present site. Many of 

these operations were intended to be integrated with the 

sawmill by making use of the sawmill's products and byproducts. 

The operations included a creosoting company, a shipyard, an 

additional sawmill, a railroad line, and, in 1926, the present 

pulp and paper mill, which used wood waste from the sawmill. 

The sawmill constructed in 1908 continuously operated 

and diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses 

until December 1973, with the exception of six months during 

1932, a week in 1964, and two months in 1970-71, when the mill 

was closed temporarily. The sawmill also operated briefly in 

1979-80. 



Boise Cascade acquired the sawmill in 1971 and built 

the present veneer mill adjacent to it in 1972. The veneer 

mill has continuously operated and diverted water from 

Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since that time. One of 

the water lines formerly used by the sawmill to divert water 

from Multnomah Channel is still used by the veneer mill. 

The pulp and paper mill has continuously operated and 

diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since 

it was constructed in 1926. Boise Cascade purchased the pulp 

and paper mill in 1964. 

11. REASONS FOR THE PETITION 

The facts set forth above show that Boise Cascade's 

existing diversions from Multnomah Channel are based on vested 

water rights obtained by its predecessors in interest before 

February 24, 1909. These facts also show that Boise Cascade 

and its predecessors in interest have continuously exercised 

these rights. The rights have never been abandoned, and Boise 

Cascade intends to continue exercising the rights in the 

future . 
ORS 539.240(3) provides that, if a claim to an 

undetermined vested water right is not registered by December 

31, 1992, there is a rebuttable presumption that the claim was 

abandoned. ORS 539.240(4), however, allows the claimant an 

opportunity to rebut the presumption, for good cause shown, by 

filing a petition with the Director. For the reasons set forth 

below, good cause exists for granting this petition: 



A. When Boise Cascade purchased the pulp and paper mill 

and the former sawmill in 1964 and 1971, respectively, these 

facilities had long been operating and diverting substantial 

amounts of water from Multnomah Channel. To Boise Cascade's 

knowledge, the right to divert water from Multnomah Channel for 

these and other industrial facilities on the site has never 

been questioned, either before or since Boise Cascade acquired 

the site. In addition, there has never been an allegation that 

any vested water right has been forfeited or abandoned. 

Consequently, Boise Cascade never had any reason to inquire 

into the basis for its water rights. 

B. Boise Cascade did not become aware of the requirement 

to register claims to undetermined vested water rights until 

after December 31, 1992. No officer or agent of Boise Cascade 

received notice, constructive or actual, that it was required 

to file a statement of claim to its vested water right, and no 

state agency or other source informed Boise Cascade of the 

requirement before that date. Moreover, the published notice 

required by ORS 539.230, if in fact such notice was published, 

was not reasonably sufficient to apprise Boise Cascade of the 

requirement. 

C. Boise Cascade learned of the registration requirement 

only in September 1993. At that time, Boise Cascade was 

engaged in negotiations with a third party concerning 

construction, financing, and operation of a cogeneration 

facility, which would require an application to the Oregon 

PDXI-85406.2 15760 0161 



Energy Facility Siting Council ("EFSC1'). The EFSC application 

process requires applicants to identify the proposed facility's 

water rights. In the course of identifying its rights, Boise 

Cascade learned of the registration requirement. 

D. Since then, Boise Cascade has worked diligently to 

characterize fully the basis for its St. Helens water rights 

and to prepare a registration statement for those rights. Upon 

the granting of this petition and the issuance of an order 

authorizing it to file a late registration statement, Boise 

Cascade will file the registration statement in accordance with 

ORS 539.240. 

111. CONCLUSION 

The foregoing demonstrates good cause for filing this 

petition. In addition, the history of continuous diversions 

from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses at Boise Cascade's 

site, together with Boise Cascade's present diversions and 

other evidence related in the attached affidavits, demonstrate 

that Boise Cascade's water rights have never been abandoned and 

that these rights will continue to be exercised in the future. 

Accordingly, Boise Cascade respectfully requests the Director 

to grant this petition and to issue an order authorizing Boise 



Cascade to file a registration statement for its claims 

pursuant to ORS 539.240. 

DATED: December 3, 1993. 

Attorney for Petitioner 
Boise Cascade Corporation 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the matter of the ) 
petition of ) AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID G. GADDA 

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION 1 

STATE OF IDAHO 
) ss. 

County of Ada 

I, David G. Gadda, having been duly sworn, depose and 

say: 

1. I am associate general counsel of Boise Cascade 

Corporation ("Boise Cascadeu). I make this affidavit in 

support of Boise Cascade's Petition for an Order Authorizing 

the Filing of a Registration Statement for an Undetermined 

Vested Right to Appropriate Surface Water. To the best of my 

knowledge, all of the matters stated herein are true and 

correct. 

2. Boise Cascade owns an industrial site near 

St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon. Among the industrial 

facilities presently on the site and operated by Boise Cascade 

are a pulp and paper mill and a veneer mill. I am familiar 

with this industrial site and its history through personal 

knowledge or through information that I have obtained from past 

or present employees of Boise Cascade or from persons with whom 

Boise Cascade has contracted for historical research. 



Description of Boise Cascade's Industrial Site 

3. Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial site, including 

the pulp and paper mill and the veneer mill, is adjacent to 

Multnomah Channel, near its confluence with the Columbia River, 

and covers portions of Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of Township 4 

North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian. 

4. Boise Cascade diverts water from Multnomah Channel 

for industrial uses at the site. A pumping station in 

Section 10 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West, with a capacity 

of 42 million gallons per day, is used to divert water for the 

pulp and paper mill. The average daily amount of water 

diverted for the mill is approximately 32 million gallons. 

Approximately 0.14 million gallons of water per day for 

industrial and other purposes is also obtained from the City of 

St. Helens. 

5. A pumping station in Section 3 of Township 4 North, 

Range 1 West, with a capacity of 23,000 gallons per day, is 

used to divert water for the veneer mill. The average daily 

amount of water diverted for the veneer mill is approximately 

23,000 gallons. The veneer mill also obtains approximately 

500 gallons of water per day for domestic purposes from the 

City of St. Helens. 

6. Wastewater from the pulp and paper mill and the 

veneer mill is discharged into the City of St. Helens' sewage 

treatment system and ultimately discharged back into Multnomah 

Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West. The 



veneer mill also periodically discharges wastewater directly 

into Multnomah Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 

1 West, pursuant to a duly issued wastewater discharge permit. 

The combined discharge of the two mills averages approximately 

32.7 million gallons per day. Because water diverted from the 

Channel is augmented by water obtained from the City of St. 

Helens, and because Boise Cascade's uses at its two St. Helens 

manufacturing facilities are in the aggregate largely 

nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade returns slightly more water to 

the Channel than it diverts. 

Site History 

7. A sawmill was first constructed on what is now Boise 

Cascade's industrial site in 1868. The sawmill operated until 

it was destroyed by fire in 1904. In 1908, Hamlin F. and 

Charles R. McCormick purchased the site and formed the 

St. Helens Mill Company. In the last few months of 1908, they 

began constructing a new sawmill, including facilities for 

diverting water from Multnomah Channel to serve the mill. 

Construction continued until the mill began operating and 

diverting water from Multnomah Channel no later than September 

1909. 

8. Soon thereafter, the McCormicks and their associated 

companies constructed a number of additional industrial 

operations on and near Boise Cascade's present site. Many of 

these operations were intended to be integrated with the 

sawmill by making use of the sawmill's products and byproducts. 



The operations included a creosoting company, a shipyard, an 

additional sawmill, a railroad line, and, in 1926, the present 

pulp and paper mill, which used wood waste from the sawmill. 

9. The sawmill constructed in 1908 continuously operated 

and diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses 

until December 1973, with the exception of six months during 

1932, a week in 1964, and two months in 1970-71, when the mill 

was closed temporarily. The sawmill also operated briefly in 

1979-80. 

10. Boise Cascade acquired the sawmill in 1971 and built 

the present veneer mill adjacent to it in 1972. The veneer 

mill has continuously operated and diverted water from 

Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since that time. One of 

the water lines formerly used by the sawmill to divert water 

from Multnomah Channel is still used by the veneer mill. 

11. The pulp and paper mill has continuously operated and 

diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since 

it was constructed in 1926. Boise Cascade purchased the pulp 

and paper mill in 1964. 

Boise Cascade's Actions With Respect to Its Water Riqhts 

12. Until September 1993, Boise Cascade personnel had no 

reason to inquire into the status of its water rights or to 

take any other action with respect to them. When Boise Cascade 

purchased the pulp and paper mill and the former sawmill in 

1964 and 1971, respectively, these facilities had long been 

operating and openly diverting substantial amounts of water 



from Multnomah Channel, and neither of the selling parties 

disclosed that the industrial site's pre-1909 water rights had 

not been adjudicated. To Boise Cascade's knowledge, the right 

to divert water from Multnomah Channel for these and other 

industrial facilities on the site has never been questioned by 

any public or private person or entity, either before or since 

Boise Cascade acquired the site. In addition, because the use 

of water by the pulp and paper mill was essentially 

nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade personnel erroneously believed 

that no right to divert water was necessary in any event. 

13. Boise Cascade did not become aware of the requirement 

to register claims to undetermined vested water rights until 

after December 31, 1992. No state agency or other source 

informed Boise Cascade of the requirement before that date. 

Moreover, the published notice required by ORS 539.230, if in 

fact the notice was published as required, was not reasonably 

sufficient to apprise Boise Cascade of the requirement because 

Boise Cascade had no reason to review the publications 

regularly for notices of that sort. 

14. Boise Cascade learned of the registration requirement 

only in September 1993. At that time, Boise Cascade was 

engaged in negotiations with a third party concerning 

construction, financing, and operation of a cogeneration 

facility at Boise Cascade's St. Helens site, which would 

require an application to the Oregon Energy Facility Siting 

Council ( "EFSC1' . The EFSC application process requires 



applicants to identify the proposed facility's water rights. 

In the course of identifying its rights, Boise Cascade learned 

of the registration requirement. 

15. Since learning of the registration requirement, Boise 

Cascade has worked diligently to characterize fully the basis 

for its St. Helens water rights and to prepare a registration 

statement for those rights. Upon the granting of the 

accompanying petition and the issuance of an order authorizing 

the filing of a registration statement, Boise Cascade will file 

the registration statement in accordance with ORS 539.240. 

16. Neither Boise Cascade nor, to Boise Cascade's 

knowledge, any of its predecessors in interest have abandoned 

the water rights for Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial 

site. Furthermore, Boise Cascade has no intention of 

abandoning these water rights now or in the future. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 2nd day of 

December, 1993. 

Residing at: 
My commissio 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the matter of the ) 
petition of ) ORDER 

) 
BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION ) 

Pursuant to ORS 539.240(4), and based on the evidence 

submitted in this matter, Boise Cascade Corporation is hereby 

authorized to file a registration statement under ORS 539.240 

for its claim to an undetermined vested right to appropriate 

surface water for its industrial facilities in Columbia County, 

Oregon. 

DATED: December -, 1993. 

Martha Page1 
Director 
Water Resources Department 
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Re : 
sing the Filing of 
kn Undetermined 
irface Water 

Dear Martha: 

We re. ion ("Boise 
CascadeM). Boi: ---, u pulp and paper 
mill and a venec, ,=I on an industrial site near St. Helens, 
Oregon. On Boise Cascade's behalf, I enclose the following 
documents concerning the registration of its claims to 
undetermined vested rights to appropriate surface water: 

1. Petition for an Order Authorizing the Filing of a 
Registration Statement for an Undetermined Vested 
Right to Appropriate Surface Water [pursuant to ORS 
539.240 (4) 1 

2. Affidavit of David G. Gadda [in support of the 
petition] 

3. Order [authorizing the filing of a registration 
statement] 

4 .  A check for the filing fee in the amount of $5175. 

The filing fee is calculated as follows: The fee is 
based on the existing diversion capacity of 42 million gallons 
per day (64.99 cfs) at the pulp and paper mill and 23,000 
gallons per day at the veneer mill (0.04 cfs), for a total of 

I ' O K T I ~ A \ l l  51:ATl I L,  B T I  LLVLIL,  V A U C I J I I L I  I<, ROISL. SALT  1.AKL CITY. IVASI I INGTON,  
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65.03 cfs. In accordance with ORS 539.081, the fee includes 
$200 for the first cfs and $50 for each of the 65 additional 
cfs or fraction thereof. We have multiplied this amount by 
one-and-one-half times as required by ORS 539.240(4), for a 
total of $5175. Please note that Boise Cascade specifies these 
water usage amounts calculating the 
statutory registration fee thereby waive any 
riparian or other vested 7 may have to divert 
surface waters. 

I look forward -Ci,.,'), petition 
since we would like to * in 1993 
if at all possible. .ation, or 
if we can assist your - call me 
at the number above or at 294- 
9676. 

GLA: bak 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. David G. Gadda 

Mr. A. Reed Marbut 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the matter of the ) PETITION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING 
petition of ) THE FILING OF A REGISTRATION 

) STATEMZNT FOR AN UNDETERMINED 
) VESTED RIGHT TO APPROPRIATE 

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION ) SURFACE WATER 

Pursuant to ORS 539.240(4), Boise Cascade Corporation 

("Boise Cascade") hereby petitions the Director of the Water 

Resources Department for an order authorizing Boise Cascade to 

file a registration statement under ORS 539.240 for an 

undetermined vested right to appropriate surface water. This 

petition is supported by the attached affidavit of Mr. David G. 

Gadda, Associate General Counsel of Boise Cascade. 

I. BACKGROUND 

A. Industrial O~erations 

Boise Cascade, headquartered in ~oise, Idaho, is a 

publicly held corporation that owns and operates pulp and paper 

and wood products manufacturing facilities throughout the 

United States and Canada. Among these facilities are a pulp 

and paper mill and a veneer mill on a large industrial site 

near St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon. The site is adjacent 

to Multnomah Channel, near its confluence with the Columbia 

River, and covers portions of Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of 

Township 4 North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian. 



B. Diversion and Disposal of Water 

Boise Cascade diverts water from Multnomah Channel 

for industrial uses at the site. A pumping station in Section 

10 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West with a capacity of 42 

million gallons per day is used to divert water for the pulp 

and paper mill. The average daily amount of water diverted for 

the mill is approximately 32 million gallons. Approximately 

140,000 gallons of water per day is also obtained from the City 

of St. Helens for industrial and other purposes. 

A pumping station in Section 3 of Township 4 North, 

Range 1 West with a capacity of 23,000 gallons per day is used 

to divert water for the veneer mill. The average daily amount 

of water diverted for the mill is approximately 23,000 gallons. 

Approximately 500 gallons of water per day i's obtained for 

domestic purposes from the City of St. Helens. 

Wastewater from the pulp and paper mill and the 

veneer mill is discharged into the City of St. Helenst sewage 

treatment system and ultimately discharged back into Multnomah 

Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West. 

Wastewater from the veneer mill is also periodically discharged 

directly into Multnomah Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 

North, Range 1 West pursuant to a duly issued wastewater 

discharge permit. Because water diverted from the Channel by 

Boise Cascade is augmented with water obtained by it from the 

City of St. Helens, and because Boise Cascade's uses are 



largely nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade returns slightly more 

water to the Channel than it diverts. 

C. History of O~erations 

A sawmill was first constructed on what is now Boise 

Cascade's industrial site in 1874. The sawmill operated until 

it was destroyed by fire in 1904. In 1908, Hamlin F. and 

Charles R. McCormick purchased a portion of the site and formed 

the St. Helens Mill Company. In the last few months of 1908, 

they began constructing a new sawmill, including facilities for 

diverting water from Multnomah Channel to serve the mill. The 

mill began operating in September 1909. 

Soon thereafter, the Mcr 

companies constructed a number of ? 
operations on and near Boise Cascz 

these operations were intended to 
3 

Y 

sawmill by making use of the sawmi w eL- 
The operations included a creosoti FO r \%74 

additional sawmill, a railroad lin 

pulp and paper mill, which used wo 

The sawmill constructed 
-- - 

and diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses 

until December 1973, with the exception of six months during 

1932, a week in 1964, and two months in 1970-71, when the mill 

was closed temporarily. The sawmill also operated briefly in 

1979-80. 



Boise Cascade acquired the sawmill in 19' 

the present veneer mill adjacent to it in 1972. 

mill has continuously operated and diverted 7. 

Multnomah Channel for industrial uses sine 

the water lines formerly used by the sa 

from Multnomah Channel is still use\ - 
/- 

/' 
The pulp and paper mill ha,/ ,dnuously operated and 

diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since 

it was constructed in 1926. Boise Cascade purchased the pulp 

and paper mill in 1964. 

11. REASONS FOR THE PETITION 

The facts set forth above show that Boise Cascade's 

existing diversions from Multnomah Channel are based on vested 

water rights obtained by its predecessors in interest before 

February 24, 1909. These facts also show that Boise Cascade 

and its predecessors in interest have continuously exercised 

these rights. The rights have never been abandoned, and Boise 

Cascade intends to continue exercising the rights in the 

future. 

ORS 539.240(3) provides that, if a claim to an 

undetermined vested water right is not registered by December 

31, 1992, there is a rebuttable presumption that the claim was 

abandoned. ORS 539.240(4), however, allows the claimant an 

opportunity to rebut the presumption, for good cause shown, by 

filing a petition with the Director. For the reasons set forth 

below, good cause exists for granting this petition: 



A. When Boise Cascade purchased the pulp and paper mill 

and the former sawmill in 1964 and 1971, respectively, these 

facilities had long been operating and diverting substantial 

amounts of water from Multnomah Channel. To Boise Cascade's 

knowledge, the right to divert water from Multnomah Channel for 

these and other industrial facilities on the site has never 

been questioned, either before or since Boise Cascade acquired 

the site. In addition, there has never been an allegation that 

any vested water right has been forfeited or abandoned. 

Consequently, Boise Cascade never had any reason to inquire 

into the basis for its water rights. 

B. Boise Cascade did not become aware of the requirement 

to register claims to.undetermined vested water rights until 

after December 31, 1992. No officer or agent of Boise Cascade 

received notice, constructive or actual, that it was required 

to file a statement of claim to its vested water right, and no 

state agency or other source informed Boise Cascade of the 

requirement before that date. Moreover, the published notice 

required by ORS 539.230, if in fact such notice was published, 

was not reasonably sufficient to apprise Boise Cascade of the 

requirement. 

C. Boise Cascade learned of the registration requirement 

only in September 1993. At that time, Boise Cascade was 

engaged in negotiations with a third party concerning 

construction, financing, and operation of a cogeneration 

facility, which would require an application to the Oregon 



Energy Facility Siting Council ("EFSCU) . The EFSC application 

process requires applicants to identify the proposed facility's 

water rights. In the course of identifying its rights, Boise 

Cascade learned of the registration requirement. 

D. Since then, Boise Cascade has worked diligently to 

characterize fully the basis for its St. Helens water rights 

and to prepare a registration statement for those rights. Upon 

the granting of this petition and the issuance of an order 

authorizing it to file a late registration statement, Boise 

Cascade will file the registration statement in accordance with 

ORS 539.240. 

111. CONCLUSION 

The foregoing demonstrates good cause for filing this 

petition. In addition, the history of continuous diversions 

from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses at Boise Cascade's 

site, together with Boise-Cascade's present diversions and 

other evidence related in the attached affidavits, demonstrate 

that Boise Cascade's water rights have never been abandoned and 

that these rights will continue to be exercised in the future. 

Accordingly, Boise Cascade respectfully requests the Director 

to grant this petition and to issue an order authorizing Boise 



Cascade to file a registration statement for its claims 

pursuant to ORS 539.240. 

DATED: December 3, 1993. 

ac- 
n, OSB No. 74363 

Attorney for petitioner 
Boise Cascade Corporation 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the matter of the 
petition of 

1 
) AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID G. GADDA 
1 

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION ) 

STATE OF IDAHO 1 
) ss. 

County of Ada 1 

I, David G. Gadda, having been duly sworn, depose and 

say : 

1. I am associate general counsel of Boise Cascade 

Corporation ("Boise Cascade"). I make this affidavit in 

support of Boise Cascade's Petition for an Order Authorizing 

the Filing of a Registration Statement for an Undetermined 

Vested Right to Appropriate Surface Water. To the best of my 

knowledge, all of the matters stated herein are true and 

correct. 

2. Boise Cascade owns an industrial site near 

St. Helens, Columbia County, Oregon. Among the industrial 

facilities presently on the site and operated by Boise Cascade 

are a pulp and paper mill and a veneer mill. I am familiar 

with this industrial site and its history through personal 

knowledge or through information that I have obtained from past 

or present employees of Boise Cascade or from persons with whom 

Boise Cascade has contracted for historical research. 



Description of Boise Cascade's Industrial Site 

3. Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial site, including 

the pulp and paper mill and the veneer mill, is adjacent to 

Multnomah Channel, near its confluence with the Columbia River, 

and covers portions of Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10 of Township 4 

North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian. 

4. Boise Cascade diverts water from Multnomah Channel 

for industrial uses at the site. A pumping station in 

Section 10 of Township 4 North, Range 1 West, with a capacity 

of 42 million gallons per day, is used to divert water for the 

pulp and paper mill. The average daily amount of water 

diverted for the mill is approximately 32 million gallons. 

Approximately 0.14 million gallons of water per day for 

industrial and other purposes is also obtained from the City of 

St. Helens. 

5. A pumping station in Section 3 of Township 4 North, 

Range 1 West, with a capacity of 23,000 gallons per day, is 

used to divert water for the veneer mill. The average daily 

amount of water diverted for the veneer mi! - approximately 
23,000 gallons. The veneer mill also ob ~ximately 

500 gallons of water per day for dome ,- 3 c q ' T '  g 4" the 

City of St. Helens. [ lwc+ i  .$ 
6. Wastewater from the pl. 

L P '  3" 
veneer mill is discharged int 

treatment system and ultirr 

Channel in Section 3 of Town, 



veneer mill also periodically discharges wastewater directly 

into Multnomah Channel in Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 

1 West, pursuant to a duly issued wastewater discharge permit. 

The combined discharge of the two mills averanes approximately 

32.7 million gallons per day. Because water diverted from the 

Channel is augmented by water obtained from the City of St. 

Helens, and because Boise Cascade's uses at its two St. Helens 

manufacturing facilities are in the aggregate largely 

nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade returns slightly more water to 

the Channel than it diverts. 

Site History 

7. A sawmill was first constructed on what is now Boise 

Cascade's industrial site in 1868. The sawmill operated until 

it was destroyed by fire in 1904. In 1908, Hamlin F. and 

Charles R. McCormick purchased the site and formed the 

St. Helens Mill Company. -In the last few months of 1908, they 

began constructing a new sawmill, including facilities for 

diverting water from Multnomah Channel to serve the mill. 

Construction continued until the mill began operating and 

diverting water from Multnomah Channel no later than September 

1909. 

8. Soon thereafter, the McCormicks and their associated 

companies constructed a number of additional industrial 

operations on and near Boise Cascade's present site. Many of 

these operations were intended to be integrated with the 

sawmill by making use of the sawmill's products and by-products. 



The operations included a creosoting company, a shipyard, an 

additional sawmill, a railroad line, and, in 1926, the present 

pulp and paper mill, which used wood waste from the sawmill. 

9. The sawmill constructed in 1908 continuously operated 

and diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses 

until December 1973, with the exception of six months during 

1932, a week in 1964, and two months in 1970-71, when the mill 

was closed temporarily. The sawmill also operated briefly in 

1979-80. 

10. Boise Cascade acquired the sawmill in 1971 and built 

the present veneer mill adjacent to it in 1972. The veneer 

mill has continuously operated and diverted water from 

Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since that time. One of 

the water lines formerly used by the sawmill to divert water 

from Multnomah Channel is still used by the veneer mill. 

11. The pulp and paper mill has continuously operated and 

diverted water from Multnomah Channel for industrial uses since 

it was constructed in 1926. Boise Cascade purchased the pulp 

and paper mill in 1964. 

Boise Cascade's Actions With Respect to Its Water Riqhts 

12. Until September 1993, Boise Cascade personnel had no 

reason to inquire into the status of its water rights or to 

take any other action with respect to them. When Boise Cascade 

purchased the pulp and paper mill and the former sawmill in 

1964 and 1971, respectively, these facilities had long been 

operating and openly diverting substantial amounts of water 



from Multnomah Channel, and neither of the selling parties 

disclosed that the industrial site's pre-1909 water rights had 

not been adjudicated. To Boise Cascade's knowledge, the right 

to divert water from Multnomah Channel for these and other 

industrial facilities on the site has never been questioned by 

any public or private person or entity, either before or since 

Boise Cascade acquired the site. In addition, because the use 

of water by the pulp and paper mill was essentially 

nonconsumptive, Boise Cascade personnel erroneously believed 

that no right to divert water was necessary in any event. 

13. Boise Cascade did not become aware of the requirement 

to register claims to undetermined vested water rights until 

after December 31, 1992. No state agency or other source 

informed Boise Cascade of the requirement before that date. 

Moreover, the published notice required by ORS 539.230, if in 

fact the notice was published as required, was not reasonably 

sufficient to apprise Boise Cascade of the requirement because 

Boise Cascade had no reason to review the publications 

regularly for notices of that sort. 

14. Boise Cascade learned of the registration requirement 

only in September 1993. At that time, Boise Cascade was 

engaged in negotiations with a third party concerning 

construction, financing, and operation of a cogeneration 

facility at Boise Cascade's St. Helens site, which would 

require an application to the Oregon Energy Facility Siting 

Council (I1EFSC1'). The EFSC application process requires 



applicants to identify the proposed facility's water rights. 

In the course of identifying its rights, Boise Cascade learned 

of the registration requirement. 

15. Since learning of the registration requirement, Boise 

Cascade has worked diligently to characterize fully the basis 

for its St. Helens water rights and to prepare a registration 

statement for those rights. Upon the granting of the 

accompanying petition and the issuance of an order authorizing 

the filing of a registration statement, Boise Cascade will file 

the registration statement in accordance with ORS 539.240. 

16. Neither Boise Cascade nor, to Boise Cascade's 

knowledge, any of its predecessors in interest have abandoned 

the water rights for Boise Cascade's St. Helens industrial 

site. Furthermore, Boise Cascade has no intention of 

abandoning these water rights now or in the future. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 2nd day of 

December, 1993. 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the matter of the 1 
petition of 1 ORDER 

1 
BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION 1 

Pursuant to ORS 539.240(4), and based on the evidence 

submitted in this matter, Boise Cascade Corporation is hereby 

authorized to file a registration statement under ORS 539.240 

for its claim to an undetermined vested right to appropriate 

surface water for its industrial facilities in Columbia County, 

Oregon. 

DATED: December , 1993. 

Martha Page1 
Director 
Water Resources Department 
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SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST 

(received after July 18, 1990) 

CHECK BASIN MAP &AM-&# F-- UNADJuDIcATED AREA ? 

RECEIPT # \07763 s w R NUMBER 61 5 

CHECK ENCLOSURES PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER k ENTER ON STREAM INDEX 

CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP CHECK GLO PLATS 

WATERMASTER CHECKLIST PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION 

FORM REVIEW 
blanks filled in 
signed 
date received stamped 

MAP REVIEW 
source and trib 
diversion point location 
conveyances (pipes, ditch, etc . I  
place of use 
scale 
township, range, section 
north arrow 
CWRE stamp 
disclaimer 
date survey was performed 
P.O.B. of survey 
dimensions and capacity of diversion system 

- "beneficial use" type title 
"permanent -quality1' paper 
l/lOth acre 

WATER RIGHT RECORD CHECK FIELD INSPECTION 

FINAL FILE REVIEW FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY 

ENTER ON PLAT CARDS 



January 10, 1994 W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

J W HOLLERAN, VICE PRESIDENT 
BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION 
1300 KASTER ROAD 
ST HELENS OR 9705 1 

RE: Surface Water Registration Statement 

Dear Mr Holleran, 

This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration Statement in the name of BOISE 
CASCADE CORPORATION has been received by our office. The fees in the amount of 
$5175.00 have been received and our receipt #I07783 is enclosed. Your registration statement 
has been numbered SWR-615. 

Our office will review your form and map in the near future. If necessary we will schedule a 
meeting with you that will include a site inspection. 

I am enclosing a copy of the Special Order recorded at Volume 47, Page 394 which accepted 
your late filing. 

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Enclosure 

cc: Gail L Achterman 

3850 Portland 17 
Salem, OR 9731 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378- 



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE 

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

SALEM, OREGON 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 1 ORDER ACCEPTING 
SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION SURFACE WATER 
STATEMENT TO BE FILED IN THE 1 REGISTRATION 
NAME OF BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION ) STATEMENT 

1 (Late filing) 

The above entitled matter comes before the Director for 
authorization to file a Surface Water Registration Statement 
after the filing deadline of December 31, 1992. 

It appears that the claimed use of water has not been 
abandoned, that water has been applied to beneficial use and that 
the use of water by the claimant is subject to registration 
pursuant to ORS 539.240(4). 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that BOISE CASCADE 
CORPORATION is authorized to file a Surface Water Registration 
Statement for its claim to an undetermined vested right to 
apporpriate surfce water for its industrial facilities in 
Columbia County, Oregon. 

Dated December 1 3 ,  1993. 

Recorded in Special Order Volume 47, Page 394. 



STATE OF OREGON 
n w.-:R RESOURCES DEPAE~WWIC~J :; ~ z J , ~  

RECEIPT # 985 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE 
SALEM, OR 97310 a3A1333~ 

101-00-0 WRD MlSC CASH ACCT [ I 

378-84551378-8130 (FAX) 

842 010 ADJUDICATIONS 

831 087 PUBLICATIONSIMAPS 

830 650 PARKING FEES Namelmonth 
, 
I 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

RECEIVED FROM: [ ,7;  

BY: / f Z  . 

[REDUCTION OF EXPENSE CASH ACCT. I i i 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER R L _ i  
-- 

103-00-0 WRD OPLRATING ACCT 1 1 I 

CASH CHECK # OTHER (IDENTIFY) 
'V 

TOTAL REC'D $ 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

COPY FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MlSC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) - 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER 842.002 

GROUND WATER 842.004 

TRANSFER 842 006 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 842.023 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842.024 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

RECORD FEE ' i m :  
LICENSE FEE 

-- 
106-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE I 
842 013 WELL CONST START FEE $ 

MONITORING WELLS $ 

864.000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS IS - 

- HYDRO APPLICATION 7-1 1 

1 

Distribut~on-White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Blue Copy-F~le, Buff Copy-Fiscal 

1 07-00-0 HYDRO ACTlVlTY 
842 01 1 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) 

842 115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) 

LIc NUMBER I 





Surface App Lica t iorl - 
Reserooir App t ication - 
Ground Water Application - 
n8ans fer Application - 
hwer  C l a i m  - 
llydroelectric Eramina t ion - 
IIgdmeleatric License - 

Extension of Time - 
Other 
7 



~ o i s e  Cascade 
Corporation 

SIGHT DRAFT NO. CA 4 0 6 3 5 8 

PO. Box 50 
Boise, Idaho 83728 

. '4 . - . . .  
a. 

Date 1 2 /Q* 3 3 
2 -* 7% . ..*. :% 

. .:', . .rz 
Pay * * . ~ ~ ~ + ~ E ~ ~ * ~ K ~ b j [ j [ * . K ~ s C . s c . W W * 3 ! $ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ s C . . s t ~ ~ b ~ , ~ ~ ~ ~ . ( ~ ) ( ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ) I t ~ ~ ~ . w ~ ~ ~ ~ x . # . ~ x ) C ) c % ~ t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ) ( . ~ ~  Dollars85,1.?5.(:)(;) 

*" .$ 
7:: @ 

.-. 
Nol Negol~ahle after 90 days 

TO the ' ~ ' rn i -E :  CIF nl:ir:ca~ 
order of WRTEII HESOLJRCEiS IIEF'T. . 555 1.3r1-i S-r. NE 

SRLEM OR 97310 



- 

W A T E R  

November 16, 1993 

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

Mike Campbel 

Portla OR 97204 

RE: Petition for Late Registration for Surface Water 
Registration 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

Reed Marbut has asked me to drop the enclosed draft petition for 
late registration in the mail to you as a sample for the 
possibility of Boise Cascade's late surface water registration. 

If you have any questions, please contact Don Knauer, Dwight 
French or me. 

Sincerely, 

Darlene Castle 
Water Rights/Adjudication Assistant 

Enclosure 
CC: Don Knauer J""b 

Dwight French 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
Fz4X (503) 378-8130 



Martha Pagel, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road, NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dear Ms. Pagel: 

I am petitioning you to accept my surface water registration 
statement. 

I did not make the dead line because I was not fully aware of the 
need to register my claim prior to December 31, 1992. I visited 
your Watermaster's office in Coquille and obtained the necessary 
information for filing a claim. The sheet explaining the fees 
seemed to allow filing after December 31, 1992, if the applicant 
was willing to pay the additional filing fees. 

To show the particulars of my claim, I have enclosed my Surface 
Water Registration Statement and appropraite fees. If you will 
accept my petition, I will submit the CWRE map. 

I look forward to your response. 

Notarized statement: 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
> ss 

County of Coos ) 

I, Regina Pierson, having been duly sworn, depose and say that to 
the best of my knowledge all of the matters stated herein are true 
and correct. 

4% Signed and attested before me this X_ day of October, 1993 
., . . 

Seal 

A T!"d 

Notary Public for the State of Oregon 

MY Commission expires: %- \a&?+ 








